DWAYNE LOGIE

Logie was the first guardian (owner) of Mother by the guardianship mafia for both person and estate. Logie was friends of jaskowiak. Logie was picked on August 6 2021 after Mother was declared "incapacitated" by weilheimer. Logie was picked by corrupt judge weilheimer and jaskowiak, Mother's assigned lawyer by weilheimer. On august 25 2021, logie told me a "care manager" deb klock wanted to meet Mother at Mother's home and he did not want me to be there. Klock has a well known history of over drugging and stealing from her "clients" (victims). But, I stayed with Mother anyway because I had seen how corrupt Mother's guardianship was. About 12pm, logie shows up. When I answered the door, 2 local cops pulled me outside and held me for the 30 minutes or so logie was there. I kept asking them what was going on, but the cops refused to answer me. About 5 minutes late, jsh showed up with a small suitcase for a few of Mothers's clothes. Logie's "plan" (see logies invoice) was to kidnap Mother, put her in jsh's house and evict me so the mafia could do what is done nationwide in corrupt guardianships: sell the victim's house extremely cheap to a friend then resell it at full value and keep the profit. I soon saw a tow truck come and take Mother's car away. After about 10 minutes, I heard Mother screaming and crying saying: "I don't want to go, I don't want to go". About 5 minutes after that, logie came out and the 2 cops let me go. I kept asking logie what was going on. He simply said Mother was going to live at jsh's house. That night I got a email from jsh who told me I could not call Mother or come to see her. Jsh said if I came to her house, she would have the police arrest me. I called the PS state police to do a wellness check on Mother. The cop said he saw Mother in the window and she looked alright. WTF? Jsh could have had a knife next to her. The next night I called the PA state police again for another wellness check. But, the dispatcher said she knew who I was and Mother was fine. Without seeing her? WTF? About 2 days after Mother was kidnapped, weilheimer gave an order that if I called for another wellness check for Mother, she would hold me in contempt of court and possible prison. For loving my Mother and caring about her after what happened to her at her age of 96? WTF? That same day (Friday), Mother's remarks were later repeated after Mother was dropped off by jsh for her last hairdressing appointment with Mother's weekly hairdresser of 16 years who told me Mother was shaking and crying for the hour saying: "I want to go home, I want to go home." Jsh kept Mother drugged in her home so Mother could not leave. Jsh was a barbaric and inhumane animal for doing that to her own Mother. Jsh would soon do much more and worse.

Jaskowiak only saw Mother twice in her pig pen after she was falsely accused of being "incapacitated" by the quack psychologist ledakis and his made up, never independently proven accurate tests and "evaluation". But, jaskowiak was always responding to petitions and filing petitions on behalf of Mother. In Pennsylvania, there are Rules of Conduct for lawyers. A lawyer must do what his client wants or he must quit. Jaskowiak did not see or talk to Mother, but was making decisions as if he did not have to talk to her. For example, Jaskowiak and fenstermacher evicted me from Mother's house without asking her, even though Mother put it in writing she always wanted me to live there and the law says she can make decisions about her property, even as a AIP. Jaskowiak also put me in prison many times and made money doing it without asking Mother if she wanted me in prison, where men can be raped or murdered. Is that what a lawyer does to his client? Weilheimer had issued an order very early in Mother's so-called "guardianship" that I could not discuss any matters with Mother, thus the mafia kept Mother totally ignorant of what was going on and denying Mother her rights in guardianship to make decisions for herself and to object to what others were doing to her and me. Logie was friends of jaskowiak. When logie was hired he claimed he had 13 other "clients" (victims) like Mother. Did logie steal from them and ignore their welfare as he did with Mother? After being hired, logie hired a lawyer, diane zabowski, as his lawyer. Why? There was no litigation that he needed any lawyer to speak for him. Logie charged all of those massive legal fees to Mother. Every time jaskowiak

(lawyer) talked to zabowski, he also billed Mother. Later, every time any of the lawyers hired by the other guardians talked to jaskowiak, zabowski, bill blumer and his lawyer friends at blumer's law firm talked to the others, THEY all charged Mother. Mother was just one huge feeding trough for all of the money hungry pigs. Logie also hired a "care manager" for Mother, deb klock. Why? Logie was the guardian of person and it was his obligation to take care of any needs or wants of Mother. Logie NEVER did. Klock never talked or contacted me, even when I left her messages. How can klock, logie or any future guardians take care of Mother at 96 and not want to know everything about Mother, her wants, needs, likes and dislikes from the ONLY person who was with Mother every day for many, many years: ME.

The fact is, any costs to logie in his business, were HIS to pay from the profits of his business. The same fact goes for all of the other people and lawyers hired by the guardians. Logie even got himself a debit card from the business who had been investing Mother's money for 20 years. How much and what did logie steal using that card? Klock has a well known history of over drugging and stealing from her "clients" (victims). Logie totally ignored the medical needs and doctor's appointments of Mother, who Mother trusted and had known for many years. Logie always tried to ignore those medical needs as much as possible. Any medical need were only if it was an emergency. Mother's very swollen legs, after Mother had been in her cage for about a month, I was the only one who demanded they be treated, not logie/mafia.

Weilheimer picked logie to be both guardians so there would not be any challenge, no checks and balances to any invoices of the mafia. That is corruption. Jaskowiak was quickly assigned by weilheimer after jsh (sister) filed her petition for guardianship only 2 days after Mother's 96th birthday on May 18 2021. Jsh soon dropped out to be guardian of person and estate to Mother after I revealed to jsh's lawyer, camp, that I had proof that ish and the later guardian of estate, fenstermacher, both had been working together to try to steal money from Mother several times and also tried to take control of Mother as a person and Mother's assets after my Mother's husband (my father) died in 2013. I stopped their money grabbing attempts. Mother fired fenstermacher after I informed Mother of those attempts and after a major law firm in Souderton reviewed documents of fenstermacher and found he had many, many errors in them. Fenstermacher had been assigned to be both Executor and trustee for Mother about 20 years earlier. Mother died on July 2 2024. Fenstermacher was also my trustee when Mother died. Fenstermacher has been doing many favors for jsh after Mother died, but denied Arthur the same. Mother was allowed to pick her own lawyer, by law, at the beginning of this guardianship scam on her because she had the assets to pay for one. But, weilheimer and jaskowiak refused to let her do so. The mafia wanted total control over Mother, NO outsiders messing up their scam. Weilheimer/jaskowiak refused to let Mother come to court to speak for herself because weilheimer/jaskowik claimed being in court would upset Mother. BS! Mother was a perfectly normal person, mentally and physically and still driving her car safely at age 96.

Just after being hired, logie began his ownership of Mother as a dictator, especially at me. Logie/jaskowiak/weilheimer and the rest of the mafia used 1 hour visit restrictions to me and denying visits (especially on special days during the year) to me with Mother as a ongoing punishment because I was not one of the mafia and was constantly exposing their gurardianship corruption, at Mother's physical, mental and financial expense. For the 3 years Mother was their prisoner, I protested outside the court house with signs with the mafia's name on it, I was on a weekly, nationwide radio show exposing the mafia and I had a huge news website exposing their scam on Mother and others nationwide. Mother was not happy at all being kept there as a prisoner and away from the happy life she had been living. Who would be? Logie and the mafia loved jsh because she was one of them and went along with their scam of stealing Mother's money and dumping Mother into a locked in section at a low rated nursing home with people with mental and behavior problems. Logie/jsh/mafia kept Mother in a tiny room, in a solitary confinement, old furniture, stained and missing sheets, in a sensory deprived environment, no phone, no visitors, no newspapers or magazines, not

allowed to ever see her huge home and her much loved possessions. Why? Is THAT what guardianship of a person and estate is supposed to be for the victim, but the mafia lives like rich people from the money of their prey?

POW's have more privileges than Mother had. Why? Prisoners in prison for all types of crimes have more privileges than Mother had. Why? The mafia charged Mother about \$90,000 a year for her locked in cage, compared to the court accepted cost of Mother living in her 3 bedroom, 3 bath home, in a gated community for only \$16,500 a year. From August 25 2021 to when Mother finally died on July 2 2024, Mother was forced to live like a mouse in a cage by the mafia.

Mother was killed by morphine by the mafia in a extremely slow, painful, barbaric and inhumane way by dehydration and starvation. Mother was denied the hospice and the dignity of having her last wishes fulfilled, mainly to die at home with her much loved possessions and with me there with her.

Logie always acted as a person who owned Mother, his way was the only way and I had no importance to him. Mother had always made it clear to everyone that she only trusted me and relied on me to make sure matters were always taken care of. Logie totally ignored federal, state laws (ADA, Olmsted) for Mother as a AIP (alledged incapacitated persons) and the rules of guardians for the AIP.

From August 25 2021 when Mother was kidnapped from her house by jsh and logie to July 2 2024 when Mother was reborn, out of a possible 16 hours per day (8 hours for sleeping) Mother and I could have been together, out of a possible 24,700 hours together, logie, jsh and the rest of the guardianship mafia only allowed us 224 hours. Many of them were being watched by pam blumer's (guardian of person after logie) paid liars (monitors) who sat with Mother and I during our few 1 hour visits. Those paid liars were told by the mafia to write lies about Mother and I to be used to restrict my visits with Mother.

Is that what a guardianship is supposed to be? How many "clients" (victims) did logie own and what disgusting and barbaric things did he do to them?

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- 1. August 6 2021 weilheimer order declaring Mother is now a prisoner of the mafia. She denied me to be a guardian, which I was asked at the very last minute by the mafia then denied claiming I was not fit to be Mother's guardian. None of them asked Mother what SHE wanted.
- 2. August 11 2021 weilheimer made logie Mother's new slave owner.
- 3. Logie's bio and his other documents.
- 4. Some of logies many wasted hours for his "plan" to kidnap Mother and keep her in a cage to bleed of Mother's assets for the Mafia.
- 5. One of my many emails to and from logie that he usually never responded to.
- 6. Logie wanted klock to "meet" with Mother alone without me. That was only a li by logie to be able to kidnap Mother without me stopping him.
- 7.Logie thinks he has type of power for me to tell him about any guns I had. WTF?
- 8. Emails to and from logie.
- 9. Logie telling me what happened to Mother and where she will be living. Neither logie or jsh ever discussed such a inhumane "plan" by them. Why?
- 10. I asked logic many questions, but he always refused to answer them with any truth. He thinks he did not have to answer to anyone for anything.
- 11. More questions by me but no answers by him. Liars do not want to give answers.
- 12. He tells me he hired zabowski as his lawyer. Why? He cannot speak for himself? What was he always afraid of information being revealed?
- 13. Logie changed the locks on Mother's house. He was hoping I would lock myself out and have to move away.
- 14. There was going to be a court conference. I made a list of points why Mother must come home and logic fired.
- 15. Email I sent logie a month after Mother was dumped into her cage by logie, jsh, mafia telling him about Mother's swollen and painful legs that the mafia did not know/care about, trash in mother's room not being collected, no phone in her room.
- 16. Me telling logie I paid for Mother's new glasses because nobody else did and she needed glasses to see.
- 17. logic telling me the so-called house doctor at the pig pen says mother should keep her feet elevate, cream on them and wear special socks. BS! Mother never had any such condition. She was being denied exercise as she had at home. The mafia would soon claim I caused her swollen legs because of the food I was bringing Mother for our few lunches together. The mafia would use that lie to denty mother the food she liked to eat. Mother had no diet restrictions and no food allergys. What kind of food was the pig pen feeding her was not fresh and home cooked like Mother had at home.
- 18. Another email of my questions that logic refused to answer. Is guardianship information supposed to be a secret from the loved ones?
- 19.No response from logie.
- 20. Another email from me, still no answers from logie or his lawyer zabowski.
- 21. Still no answers from logie.
- 22. Logie refused to tell me the truth: Mother passed out at jsh house, where jsh had kept her prisoner after logie and jsh kidnapped Mother from Mother's house and Mother was being starved by sister. Logie tried

to claim it was a hot day and Mother fainted from dehydration, but the temperature was only about 80 that day. But, hospital records showed Mother was suffering from starvation and was confined to bed for 6 weeks. Mother had daily blood tests (42 times) and her arms were black and blue from them. Mother had to have daily needles in the stomach (42 times) to prevent blood clots. At week 5, she got covid in the hospital where she could have died. Later, Mother would get covid again at the pig pen and influenza.

- 23. Still no answers from logie to my many questions I have been asking him.
- 24. Still no answers from logie.
- 25. All the things the pig pen were supposed to do for Mother for her legs, they never did. Logie kept trying to make it seem he was doing a great job. He was only a typical crook.
- 26. Logie not answering my questions.
- 27. Timeline of Mother's leg problems and what I did.
- 28. Neither logie or zabowski would answer my questions on anything.
- 29. Logie refused to take Mother to any of her regular doctors. It was much easier for him to have a unqualified, semi retired doctor of the pig pen "evaluate" mother.
- 30. Me telling logie he made mistakes on his inventory of Mother's assets, including leaving me off of it and my asking what klock is doing for Mother.
- 31. Logie seems to be checking the contents of every bag I leave Mother. Why? I always brought her gifts, newspapers, magazines, etc. for her pleasure and to make her happy.
- 32. still no answers from him or zabowski. Why?
- 33. Logie letting me call my 96 year old Mother at the pig pen. Why do I need permission to call my Mother?
- 34. Email to logie. Her legs are still swollen and sore. I want to know from him about visit on Christmas since jsh will also be there. Why are things so complicated when they were not BEFORE guardianship?
- 35. Still non answers from logie. He seems to think he has something great by letting me see my Mother on Christmas. Why shouldn't I see her ALL the time like before guardianship scam started by the mafia?
- 36. Logie seems to think I work for him by telling me what he wants done. I was the one who always took care of house maintainence for Mother for years.
- 37. I say it all here. Only one hour on Christmas to a 96 year old Mother? How disgusting!
- 38. Still no answers from logie to my questions, not paid back for the glasses I bought Mother.
- 39. More problems logie has not solved as Mother's guardian of person and estate, including medical issues.
- 40 Many questions I ask logie that he will not answer. Why?
- 41. I want to know why logic refuses to put a phone in Mother's room to talk to people or call for help if she needs it if she falls, heart attack, etc. The staff is never at their desk to hear Mother call for help if she needs it. After Mother was kidnapped, logic canceled Mother's medical alert necklace. Mother was 96 and she might need it to save her life.
- 42. When logie had Mother's car towed away, there was a oriental rug in the car and other items, some of them belonged to me. Logie never returned anything. He probably threw them out because he could not get money for them.
- 43. Zabowski's reply, with insults at me, to my petition to get rid of logie. Weilheimer refused to get rid of logie because he was part of the mafia.
- 44. Logie telling me I have to miss one of my then 3x a week, 1 hour visits with Mother because she has a doctor appointment. Why couldn't I see her at a different time that day? More punishment by the mafia.
- 45. Another visit that logie wanted me to change.
- 46. Logie refused to answer a simple question by my lawyer and my lawyer could only talk to zabowski. Why? There was no lawsuit going on.
- 47. Even my lawyer was pissed that Mother had serious problems with her legs and they were not being

- taken care of.
- 48. Logie cared about me existing only when he wanted his job to be easier.
- 49. Rsponse from my then lawyer, Meitner, who said all mail had already been forwarded to him (logie). It was jsh who demanded from Mother that she (jsh) do the taxes after Mother had fired her accountant (breon) of about 20 years and Mother wanted my CPA to do her taxes. Jsh kept bitching to Mother and finally she let jsh do her taxes. BUT, it turned out jsh never did Mother's taxes. She simply gave them to breon. Jsh was trying to learn as much as possible about Mother's assets and income that she would later want to use for herself.
- 50. More lies by logie about me. Jsh had the private email portal to Mother's primary doctor of 21 years, Kuhar, and jsh knew everything about Mother's health.
- 51. Why would so called guardian logie want to keep Mother locked up in her tiny pig, after she got covid in the hospital and was being treated for starvation caused by jsh and kept confined to bed for 6 weeks, in a low rated nursing home that had been shut down for months because of a major covid shutdown, when Mother could stay safe and be happy living back in her much loved, large home of 21 years and with her much loved possessions? According to studies, about 39% of people who died from covid, died in nursing homes. Mother's nursing home was extremely unsanitary and it had many covid and influenza outbreaks. Dying from either is a very slow and painful death, like drowning.
- 52. Logie was never a guardian of Mother, only a greedy, money obsessed criminal who used people like they were HIS private bank accounts.
- 53. Logie's inventory report of Mother's finances. He deliberately left my name off of it for what reason?
- 54. My petition to remove logic as guardian. The mafia refused to fire him for obvious gross incompetence to a human being and ignoring the federal and state laws and also the various rights a AIP has in their guardianship that Mother had. The mafia deliberately kept her ignorant of her rights so Mother would not use them to get rid of the mafia, including logic and jaskowiak who sold Mother out for his and the mafia's financial benefit of Mother's assets.
- 55. I asked every member of the mafia whose idea was it to kidnap (taken away, by force, for monetary gain) Mother from her house on August 25 2021. To this day, NOBODY in the mafia, including jsh, jaskowiak, etc ever answered me. Why? Why would jaskowiak, Mother's court assigned lawyer from the beginning by weilheimer, whose purpose was to always defend and protect Mother, allow her kidnapping? There was NEVER any court order by weilheimer for Mother to be kidnapped.
- 56. See #55.
- 57. More questions to logie that he refused to answer. Why?
- 58. More draining of Mother's money by logie and zabowski for a fake guardianship for only money. Logie hired zabowski as his lawyer as soon as he was appointed by weilheimer, BUT zabowski should have been paid only by logie as an expense in his business. More ways this mafia and other guardianship mafia's nationwide to steal the victim's money for themselves.

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA ORPHANS' COURT DIVISION

NO. 2021-X2110

IN RE: JANE HERRING, AN INCAPACITATED PERSON

FINAL DECREE

AND NOW, this 6th day of August, 2021, based upon the evidence received and the record, following a hearing, this Court finds, by clear and convincing evidence that JANE HERRING is adjudged a totally incapacitated person.

The Court finds that JANE HERRING suffers from dementia and cognitive decline due to Alzheimer's disease. These conditions totally impair her capacity to receive and evaluate information effectively and to make and communicate decisions concerning management of her financial affairs or to meet essential requirements for her physical health and safety. JANE HERRING is in need of a Guardian of the Esta e and the Guardian of the Person. JANE HERRING's daughter, Jill Scott Herring is not asking to be at pointed Guardian for her Mother. The Court finds that Arthur Herring, III, Jane Herring's son's request to be appointed as Guardian is hereby **DENIED**. For the reasons placed on the record, Arthur Herring, III is not an appropriate guardian for JANE HERRING. The Petitioner and Counsel for JANE HERRING jointly propose Dwayne Logic as the independent guardian. By email to Judicial Assistant, Karen Copestick at keopesti@montcopa.org, Arthur Herring, III shall have until Tuesday, August 10, 2021 at 12:00 P.M. to propose the name of an independent guardian for the Court's consideration.

The Court specifically finds that JANE HERRING did not have the capacity to change her legal documents in December, 2020 and January, 2021 and hereby ORDERS that the Power of Attorney, 12/20/20 Will modification, 12/30/21 and 1/21/21 Amendments to the Trust Agreement and the 2/8/21 Deed Transfer are VOID AB INITIO.

The aforemer tioned judicial determinations have taken into consideration the matters required by 20 Pa. C.S.A. §5512.1. The Court's findings of fact and conclusions of law have been placed on the record at the evident ary hearing. The Court will issue its final decree after consideration of each party's proposed independent guardian.

BY THE COURT:

GAIL A. WEILHEIMER

J.

Copy of above Hand Del vered/E-Filed 8/6/2021 to: David Jaskowiak, Esq. Brittany Camp, Esq. Arthur Herring, Pro Se

Oman Chuicas gu Judicial Court Clerk

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA ORPHANS' COURT DIVISION

NO. 2021-X2110

IN RE: JANE HERRING, AN INCAPACITATED PERSON

FINAL DECREE

AND NOW, this 11th day of August, 2021, based upon the evidence received and the record, following a hearing on 7/29/21 and 8/6/21, this Court finds, by clear and convincing evidence that Jane Herring is adjudged a totally incapacitated person.

The Court finds that Jane Herring suffers from dementia and cognitive decline, conditions that totally impair her capacity to receive and evaluate information effectively and to make and communicate decisions concerning management of her financial affairs or to meet essential requirements for her physical health and safety.

GUARDIAN OF ESTATE

Dwayne Logie is hereby appointed Plenary Permanent Guardian of the ESTATE of Jane Herring. Bond is waived. The Guardian of the ESTATE shall file an inventory within three months of the date of this decree of the incapacitated person's real and personal property, pursuant to 20 Pa. C.S.A. § 5521(b). In addition, the Guardian of the ESTATE shall file a report annually on or before the anniversary of the date of this Final Decree, containing the information required in 20 Pa. C.S.A. § 5521(c)(1)(i).

The Guardian of the ESTATE shall have authority and responsibility to manage and use the incapacitated person's property for her benefit in accordance with 20 Pa. C.S.A. §5536(a). The Guardian of the ESTATE has the further authority to assess the incapacitated person's finances

beginning in December, 2020, to ensure she has not been the subject of financial exploitation. The Guardian of the ESTATE is permitted to spend INCOME for the incapacitated person without the Court's written approval. The Guardian of the ESTATE shall have the authority to expend principal up to \$16,000 or the maximum allowable amount to establish an appropriate burial reserve or irrevocable burial fund. Any other expenditure of principal not authorized in this Final Decree shall require Court approval.

Financial Institutions

All financial institutions in possession of assets of Jane Herring shall provide immediate access to the Guardian of the ESTATE of Jane Herring to all assets owned by Jane Herring in the possession of that institution, and to all financial records. Failure to provide timely access to those accounts, assets, records, and benefits upon proof of the guardian's appointment and to any benefits to which Jane Herring is entitled may be considered contempt of this Court's order and may subject the financial institution to sanctions upon application to the court and hearing.

The Guardian of the ESTATE shall have the authority to implement a freeze on any bank account, investment account or other form of investment, including any joint account in which Jane Herring has an interest and shall have the authority to freeze access to any joint safe deposit box.

Financial Powers of Attorney

Because Dwayne Logie has now been appointed Guardian of the ESTATE of Jane Herring, this Court hereby exercises the authority granted under 20 Pa. C.S.A. §5604(c)(3)of the PEF Code to rescind any and all financial durable powers of attorney heretofore executed by the incapacitated person. Therefore, any said power(s) are hereby deemed to be NULL AND VOID.

GUARDIAN OF PERSON

Dwayne Logie is hereby appointed Plenary Permanent Guardian of the PERSON of Jane

Herring. The Guardian of the PERSON shall file a Report on the social, medical and other relevant

conditions as required by 20 Pa.C.S.A. § 5521(c)(ii) annually on or before the anniversary of the date of this Final Decree.

The Guardian of the PERSON shall have authority and responsibility to decide where Jane Herring shall live and how meals, personal care, transportation and recreation will be provided.

Health Care Decisions

The Guardian of the PERSON shall also have the authority to authorize and consent to medical treatment and surgical procedures necessary for the well-being of Jane Herring. For purposes of HIPAA, the Guardian of the PERSON shall be considered to be a "personal representative" with the authority to review, receive and discuss all protected health information related to Jane Herring.

GENERAL GUARDIANSHIP

Payment to Guardian

In the event the Guardian applies for Medical Assistance benefits the guardian may be paid a \$750 fee for application services and thereafter shall be paid a commission of \$300 per month from income or the highest amount allowed by the Pennsylvania Department of Human Services.

The Guardian may petition the Court for approval of payment of a reasonable guardian's commission from principal of the incapacitated person's estate, based upon hours worked and services provided.

Budget

The Guardian of the PERSON and the Guardian of the ESTATE shall cooperate to prepare a budget to cover the cost of providing for the health, maintenance and residence of Jane Herring. Neither the Guardian of the PERSON nor the Guardian of the ESTATE shall have authority to enter a safe deposit box in the name of Jane Herring (individually or jointly) without written Court authorization

Appeal and Review Hearings

An appeal from this Final Decree may be taken by filing a Notice of Appeal within thirty

(30) days from the entry of this Final Decree. See Pennsylvania Rules of Appellate Procedure 902

and 903. The incapacitated person, or any other interested party, may request a review hearing at

any time pursuant to 20 Pa. C.S.A. 5512.2, asserting a change in capacity, a change in the need for a

guardian or a failure of the guardian to perform duties. The incapacitated person has the right to be

represented by counsel to file a notice of appeal or to seek a review hearing or to seek modification

or termination of any guardianship granted. The rights of the incapacitated person to file an appeal

and to request a review hearing have been explained to the incapacitated person at the conclusion of

the hearing.

The aforementioned judicial determinations have taken into consideration the matters

required by 20 Pa. C.S.A. §5512.1. The Court's findings of fact and conclusions of law have been

placed on the record at the evidentiary hearing.

BY THE COURT:

GAIL A. WEILHEIMER.

Copy of above E-Filed 8/11/2021 to:

Brittany Camp, ESQ.

David Jaskowiak, ESQ.

Arthur Herring, III - Pro-Se

Hahnmie Lee

Judicial Court Clerk

- 4 -

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA ORPHANS' COURT DIVISION

NO. 2021-X2110

IN RE: JANE T. HERRING AN ALLEGED INCAPACITATED PERSON

ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSED PLENARY GUARDIAN OF THE PERSON AND ESTATE

I, Dwayne Logie of Logie & Company, the proposed Guardian of the Person and Estate of Jane Herring, an incapacitated person, agree to accept the appointment as permanent plenary guardian of the son and estate and aver that:

- I. I, Dwayne Logie, hereby consent to the appointment of Guardian of the Person and Estate of Jane T. Herring.
- Logie & Company is a corporation in good standing in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and does business at 1042 Dunvegan Road, West Chester, PA 19382.
- 3. I, Dwayne Logie, am a citizen of the United States of America and can speak, read and write the English language.
- 4. Neither I, nor Logie & Company, have any interest adverse to Jane T. Herring, the incapacitated person.
- 5. A Pennsylvania State Police Criminal History Report issued within six (6) months of the date of the filing of the petition is attached.
- 6. A copy of my professional qualifications to serve as guardian is attached.
- 7. I, Dwayne Logie, currently serve as a guardian in the following counties: Montgomery, Delaware, and Chester.
- 8. I, Dwayne Logie, currently have 13 wards under my care.
- 9. I, Dwayne Logie, am current with all reporting requirements for all of my wards.
- 10. I, Dwayne Logie, verify that the above statements are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. I understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C. S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

te: <u>8/3/20</u>21

Dwayne Logie Logie & Company

LOGIE & COMPANY

1042 Dunvegan Road West Chester, PA 19382 610-430-1987 Fax 610-430-7847 logieandcompany@verizon.net

Dwayne Logie, Owner & Founder

Biography

Dwayne Logic graduated from Grove City College with honors in Business Administration and Economics. After working for two Fortune 500 companies, Xerox and Procter & Gamble, his entrepreneurial spirit led him to venture into the restaurant business. For sixteen years he owned and operated a high performing franchise of Chick-fil-A in Center City Philadelphia.

When Dwayne became aware that his grandmother was having difficulty with her bill paying and banking, he began to manage her finances for her. He soon realized that there were many seniors in the same situation with no one available to help them. At the same time, an article in *The Wall Street Journal* describing the concept of daily money management caught his attention. Within a short time he founded Logie & Company to provide daily money management services to seniors in Delaware and Chester Counties. Over the next seventeen years he expanded the business to provide Powers of Attorney, Guardianships, and Estate Executorships. Having completed the requirements of the National Guardianship Association, he has earned the designation of National Certified Guardian.

With his appointment as Guardian of the Person and/or Estate over 100 times by thirteen different judges in Delaware, Chester, Montgomery, and Philadelphia Counties, Dwayne has gained a wealth of experience handling and resolving complicated financial and personal life issues. In addition to working with Adult Protective Services and law enforcement, he has been hired as a consultant to nursing homes in order to gather and process information required for Medicaid applications. As a guardian, Dwayne has managed income-producing properties including an oil and natural gas lease. He has handled the sale of real estate, negotiated with the IRS, analyzed court-required accountings, overseen large brokerage accounts made up of stocks, bonds and equity options, and made medical, hospice, and end-of-life decisions.

Dwayne and his wife Karen have four grown children, and they reside in West Chester, Pennsylvania.



This certificate acknowledges that

Dwayne Logie

Is currently certified as a National Certified Guardian by the Center for Guardianship Certification

M. Gean Krain, NMG	Pamela B. Teaster, Ph.D		
Committee Chairperson	President		
13618	November 30, 2022		
Certification Number	Expiration Date		

Pennsylvania State Police

1800 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17110

Response for Criminal Record Check

DWAYNE LOGIE 1042 DUNVEGAN ROAD WEST CHESTER PA 19382 TELEPHONE(610) 430-1987

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:	63 01:52 PM
700	COLTRA
THE PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE DOES HEREBY CER	TIFE TOURS
Name: Boile Day	The Tolland
Date of Birth: 98/20/196	2 (2) (3) (3) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4
Social Security 4 (4) xx-37	63
	1181
/39/LV	181
	Z: 114.4.1
Purpose of Request Symme Maiden Maria and/or Alias (1)	m (2)
Maiden/Name/and/or Alus (1)	18
	BASED ON CHICK BASED ON THE
* THIS NO CRIMINAL RECORD IN MINISTLYANIA ARCHE IMENTIFIERS REFIN TO CONT	BASED ON CHECK-BASED ON THE
THE RESPONSE IS BASED ON A COMPARISON OF THE PRO	VIDED BY WIREQUESTER ASIAINST
INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THE FILEBLOE-THE BANKSYLV	ANIA STATE LICE CENTERS
REPOST DAY DILY. PLANE CONTROL THE PENNSYLV	ETTY IDENTIFICATION
CANNOT BE MADE WITHOUT PINGERPRINTS THE PENNSYLVI NOT PRECLEDENTHE EXPERIME OF CRIMINAL PRICORDS, WI	
REPOSITIONES OF OTHER COCK, STATES OF EEDES CRIM	INAL JUST A AGENCIES
THE INTERNATION ON THE TENT CATON PORK CAN THE	ALL ACCESSING THE
PENNSYMMANICES PROPERTY (PATCH) RE	CORDICAL STATUS SAKEEN
(https://ephtpastate.pa/usiRCsatusSearch.as/) and SUBM	TTIME TO ATUS DESCRIPTION OF THE STATE OF TH
THAT COMMING THE FOIL OWNS - SUBJECT SHAMES EXACT NUMBER VALUE OF REDUCED PATCH WILL FIND AND DI	TE HASTINITIALLY ENTERBY, CONTROL
CHECK RECORDS. DETAILS ON THE TROUBET CAN BE VIEW	LICKING ON THE CONTROL
NUMBER, YOUNVILL BE ABLE TO BRIEFY IF THIS BROUKE	SENT OUT AS A NOTRECORD OR
RECORD RESPONSE BY THE PERMIT WANTA STATE POLICE	
OUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS CRIMINAL RECORD	HOULE BE DIRECTED TO THE PATCH
HELP LINE TOLL TO AT 1-888 DUERY-PA (1986-783-7972 Certified by:	
Certified by:	
WILLHAM TO THE STATE OF THE STA	of the second
W. W	DISSEMINATED BY: SYSTEM
Lt. Earl Rhoades	08/03/2021 01:56 PM

Director of Criminal Records & Identifiation Pennsylvania State Police

1

08/19/21

Email from Brittany Camp. Email to Brittany. Two emails from Arthur; email back to Arthur with multiple questions. Call from/with Matt Fisher re: Zoom mtg, debit cards, old and new checks, statements, transfer of funds when needed. Another email from Arthur re: date he moved in with mom. Email to Jill. Another email to Arthur re: assessment time/date. Email from Matt Fisher; email back to him. Another email to ARthur re: firearms inventory. Emails from/to ARthur re: assessment. Email to Dave Jaskowiak. Two more emails from Arthur (one of which was very long). Email to Diane Zabowski to hire. Email from Deb Klock; completed her form and emailed back to Deb. Email from Jill; call to Jill; left VM. Call from/to attorney Ron Fenstermacher (both were VMs). Phone call with Deb Klock. Two phone calls with Dave Jaskowiak. Email from Dave. Call (61 min) with Jili. Started working on plan to move Jane.

2.25

08/20/21

Call from Matt Fisher. Call back to/with Matt. Call to Diane Zabowski. Emails from/to Jill Herring. Call to speak with Jane; Arthur answered and said I cannot speak to Jane because she is busy, and then he hung up on me. Call with Jill re: my plan to move Jane to her home; reviewed details and timing of move. Call with attorney Ron Fenstermacher (31 min). Email to Deb Klock canceling her 8/25 assessment. Long detailed email to group re: details of my plan to relocate Jane. Call from Brittany Camp. Call back to/with Brittany re: multiple items.

08/21/21

Call to auto shop re: car sale; left VM; text to Jonathan at auto shop; call from/with Jonathan; text to Jonathan with details, address, etc. Two emails from Arthur. Email to group (Dave Jaskowiak, Diane Zabowski, Ron Fenstermacher, Jill Herring, Brittany Camp and Deb Klock. Searched online and called Carl Wismer Videography re: videotaping house items for inventory. Two emails from Jill; email back to Jill. Email back to Arthur re: what he called a "medical appointment emergency."

1.00

Two emails from Arthur. Email from Jill. Call to Franconia Police Dept; spoke with Officer Ryan Gelst; email to Franconia Police Dept. Email from attorney Ron Fenstermacher. Email to Dave Jaskowiak. Briefly reviewed Petition and attachments. Call to/with Diane Zabowski; forwarded emails from Arthur to Diane. Reviewed parts of the Guardian Petition. Emails from/to Brittany Campre: security system. Another call with Diane. Phone call with Matt Fisher to complete Raymond James form 1089. Call to Jane to check on her; left VM on machine to please call me back. Email from Jill re: security system.

2.50

08/24/21

Email from Matt Fisher. Email to Dale Hoernlein at Raymond James. Call with Jill Herring. Two more emails from Dale H; e-signed their form 1089. 0.75

08/25/21

Email from/to Matt Fisher. Call with automotive shop (Vance). Call with Jill. Drove to Jane's house and met with Jill, Vance and two police officers. Three more emails from Matt Fisher; email back to Matt. Call from Dawn at Dr. Kuhar's office; call back to/with Dawn and arranged for Jane's prescription to be picked up by Jill. Second call from/with Jill. Call with Diane Zabowski. Call with Dave Jaskowlak. Email to Jill. Third call with Jill. Call with Kerry, the maid. Email to Arthur. Two more emails from Matt Fisher.

4.00

08/26/21

Emails from/to Jill Herring. Cail to Dr. Kuhar's office; spoke with front desk, then left VM on nurse hotling to call me back. Called HQA to introduce myself; left message with answering service for them to return my call. Email from Dale at Raymond James with doc-u-sign to authorize Raymond James to pay RE tax bill during discount period. Four emails from Matt Fisher. Two emails to Matt. Two emails from Dale. Return call from nurse Chrissy (Dr. Kuhar's ofc). Emails from/to Jill. Email to Jill. Email from Jill. Call from Jill (VM). Three-way call with Jill and Brittany Camp. Call from/with Diane Zabowski. Another call with Diane. Email to Diane with notes. Call to Deb Klock to schedule assessment at Jill's house. Emails from/to Jill. Call to HOA; spoke with Janice, then emailed her my Decree. Return call from nurse Chrissy at Dr. Kuhar's ofc. Email from Karen Copestick re: Zoom conference. Email to Karen. Three more emails from Diane; email back to Diane. Organized notes and thoughts to prepare for emergency Zoom conference tomorrow. Call with Deb Klock re: assessment. Email to Deb. Call to State Police to explain who I am and to explain that I moved Jane to daughter Jill's house. Went online to change Jane's mailing address to mine. Another call with Diane Zabowski re: Zoom conference tomorrow. Another email to Diane.

5.25

08/27/21

Email to Diane Zabowski. Email from Diane. Email back to Diane. Call with Diane before conference. Conference with Judge Weilheimer. Call with Jill Herring. Email to Judge Weilheimer. Email from Matt Fisher; scheduled 30-min "onboarding" meeting with him. Emails to/from Matt. Emails from/to Diane. Email to Deb Klock to reschedule in-home assessment. Another email from Matt Fisher; email back to him. Call with Jane later in day. Emails from Deb Klock and Jill re: assessment. Email to Jill.

2.50

08/30/21

Email from Arthur Herring with multiple questions. Email back to Arthur, respongding to his questions and asking hima question. Email to Jill Herring for an update. Call from/with Diane Zabowski. Email from Arthur. Email to Dale at Raymond James. Emails from/to Arthur. Emails from/to Jill. Email to Diane. Call with Dr. Kuhar. Email to Jill re: Dr. Kuhar. Email from Jill.

1.25

8/18/21 5,

I encourage you to read the "Final Decree" from the Honorable Judge Gail Weilheimer.

I think attorney David Jaskowiak gave you a copy of it during our visit last week, but, just in case you do not have it, I attached it here.



As you can see, your role has changed.
I am in charge of your mom's person and estate.....you are not.

With that said, I'd like to work with you for your mom's benefit. If you fully cooperate with me, this transition will go smoothly.

I will contact Deb Klock to see if she can visit next week. Which days are good for your mom next week?

Your mom is the one who will pay Deb's bill.

Thank you for providing the house #.

Dwayne Logie, Guardian

P: 610-430-1987 F: 610-430-7847 logicandcompany@verizon.net 1042 Dunvegan Road, West Chester, PA 19382

----Original Message---

From: herthur20 <herthur20@protonmail.com>

To: logieandcompany@verizon.net Sent: Tue, Aug 17, 2021 2:57 pm Subject: Re: Assessment & Questions

Mr. Logie,

My mother was at Kuhar's about 2 months ago and was in excellent physical and medical health. She had a once a year blood test and it came back so good that she could discontinue a very low dosage pill for hypertension.

As per appointments, they are for her personnal matters. A change of one day or so will not make a difference. You said yourself Klock was not sure if she could make it. Who pays klock? Next week is mostly free.

The house phone is 215.723.3314. But, she never answers it because of all the spam and take calls she gets. Call me and I will let her know you will be calling her.

As per kuhar, when we were there 2 months ago, there was no date set for another visit. After how kuhar screwed my mother/me over this past year, we are not pleased with her or her abilities any more. As always, I will take her there and be with her in the visit.

As per the vaccine, my mother does not want it and has said so for a very long time. I agree with her. I will not take it either because of the constant changes in what the CDC says and the side effects. Despite what that pathetic court said based on that made up "evaluation" by a quack, my mother still has a excellent mind and knows what she wants. I will always back her up.

As per "hospital" that should be in kuhar's records that you have. I think it was a couple of years ago I took her for a scan of a swollen leg which turned out to be nothing. arthur herring III

Sent with ProtonMail Secure Email.

Please see email below...assessment is set for 8/25 at 12 noon.

8/19/21

6.

VERY IMPORTANT.... I want Deb Klock to have some time with your mom all by herself. You will need to be out of the house. I want your mom and Deb to have complete privacy. Please do not argue with Deb and cause grief for all of us.

Dwayne Logie, Guardian

LOGIE & COMPANY

P: 610-430-1987 F: 610-430-7847 logicandcompany@verizon.net 1042 Dunvegan Road, West Chester, PA 19382

----Original Message----

From: Deborah Klock <klockdl@mcscares.com>

To: logicandcompany@verizon.net < logicandcompany@verizon.net>

Sent: Thu, Aug 19, 2021 12:10 pm Subject: RE: Assessment Next Week

Hi Dwayne Yes, at noon on 8/25. Karen for Deborah Klock

From: logieandcompany@verizon.net <logieandcompany@verizon.net>

Sent: Thursday, August 19, 2021 10:27 AM To: Deborah Klock < klockdl@mcscares.com>

Cc: logieandcompany@verizon.net Subject: Fwd: Assessment Next Week

Re: Jane Herring assessment..... please see below.

Can we book it for afternoon of 8/25?

Dwayne Logie, Guardian

LOGIE & COMPANY

P: 610-430-1987 F: 610-430-7847 logicandcompany@verizon.net 1042 Dunvegan Road, West Chester, PA 19382

----Original Message----

From: herthur20 <herthur20@protonmail.com>

To: logieandcompany@verizon.net Sent: Thu, Aug 19, 2021 7:41 am Subject: Re: Assessment Next Week

Mr. Logie, 8/25 for her in afternoon, arthur herring III

8/19/21

7

I need an inventory from you on the firearms in your mom's house. I need the make, serial #, and caliber of each and every firearm in the house. Please specify who owns each firearm. Kindly provide this information within 24 hours.

Thank you.

Dwayne Logie, Guardian

LOGIE & COMPANY
P: 610-430-1987 F: 610-430-7847
logieandcompany@verizon.net
1042 Dunvegan Road, West Chester, PA 19382

8/19/2) 8

What part of what I said was threatening?

Deb Klock is not a stranger. I already explained to you and your mom who she was and what her assessment was about

Deb is a well-respected professional. Your mom agreed to the assessment. Actually, you do not have a right to know what goes on in the assessment. No one (to my knowledge) has ever said that your mom can't remember anything.

Will you comply with my request to give your mom and Deb Klock complete privacy?

Dwayne Logie, Guardian

LOGIE & COMPANY

P: 610-430-1987 F: 610-430-7847 logieandcompany@verizon.net 1042 Dunvegan Road, West Chester, PA 19382

----Original Message----

From: herthur20 <herthur20@protonmail.com>

To: logieandcompany@verizon.net Sent: Thu, Aug 19, 2021 1:03 pm Subject: Assessment Next Week

Mr. Logie,

Don't you dare tell me or threaten me in your statement. I will be there, as my mother has asked me strangers don't just do what they want, court order or no court order. If my mother is paying for it, I have a right to know exactly what is said, especially since the "state" says she cannot remember anything. I have seen how grossly incompetent and corrupt this matter has been, including your charges.

----- Original Message -----

On Thursday, August 19th, 2021 at 12:30 PM, <logieandcompany@verizon.net> wrote:

Arthur,

Please see email below....assessment is set for 8/25 at 12 noon.

VERY IMPORTANT.... I want Deb Klock to have some time with your mom all by herself. You will need to be out of the house. I want your mom and Deb to have complete privacy. Please do not argue with Deb and cause grief for all of us.

Dwayne Logie, Guardian

LOGIE & COMPANY

P: 610-430-1987 F: 610-430-7847 logicandcompany@verizon.net 1042 Dunvegan Road, West Chester, PA 19382

----Original Message----

From: Deborah Klock <klockdi@mcscares.com>

To: logieandcompany@verizon.net < logieandcompany@verizon.net>

Sent: Thu, Aug 19, 2021 12:10 pm Subject: RE: Assessment Next Week Case# 2021-X2110-29 Received at Montgomery County Register of Wills Office on 03/15/2022 3:27 PM, Fee = \$64.00. The filer certifies that this filing complies with the provisions of the Public Access Policy of the Unified Judicial System of Pennsylvania: Case Records of the Appellate and Trial Courts that require filing confidential information and documents differently than non-confidential information and documents. logicandcompany@verizon.net 1042 Dunvegan Road, West Chester, PA 19382 LOGIE & COMPANY P. 610-439-1987 F. 610-430-7847

Arthur, From: logieandcompany@verlzon.net
To: herthur20@protonmail.com> herthur20@protonmail.com> Cc: logieandcompany@verlzon.net
Sent: Wed, Aug 25, 2021 4:24 pm
Subject: Mom's Move & 30 Day Notice

Your morn is now living with your sister Jill

Please remove all of your personal items from the house within the 30 days. You have 30 days to vacate your mom's house,

Do not sell, transfer, move or damage any of your mom's belongings in her house.

Do not try to use your mom's debit card. I closed it.

Do not use/write any checks out of any of your mom's accounts.

Arthur.

I moved your mom to Jill's house because I thought it was in your mom's best interest.....at least for now. Your mom's assets, including her house, car and household possessions, are part of her estate. I am responsible for managing such. I am not going to explain every decision I make to you.

As was explained during the Conference with the Judge on 8/27/21, I am going to set up a visitation plan after Deb Klock meets with your mom. I will let you know when I have the visitation plan ready. Until then, I ask you to allow your mom to acclimate to her new environment.

I hired Diane Zabowski to assist me in my job as guardian. It's not uncommon for a guardian to hire an attorney for assistance.

I already explained my background and education to you (2 times). If you do not think I am qualified for the job, you may contact the Judge with your concerns.

Any insurance coverage I may have is not your business.

I have a question for you:

During the conference on 8/27/21 you mentioned one of the reasons you called the State Police was that you received an "emergency email."

Please explain what you were talking about.

Anything that has to do with your mom and is "emergent," is something I need to know about.

Thank you.

Dwayne Logie, Guardian

LOGIE & COMPANY

P: 610-430-1987 F: 610-430-7847 logicandcompany@verizon.net 1042 Dunvegan Road, West Chester, PA 19382

---Original Message---

From: herthur20 <herthur20@protonmail.com>

To: logieandcompany@verizon.net <logieandcompany@verizon.net>

Sent: Sun, Aug 29, 2021 1:32 pm

Subject: jane herring

Mr. Logie,

Why was my mother removed from the house?

Why am I being forcibly removed from the house?

Why am I being denied the right to see her and talk to her at any time and for as long as I want?

Why did you hire a lawyer for yourself at my mother's expense?

You told the judge you are selling her car. Why? She has the right to have it sit

there if she wants or let me drive it when I take her places.

Are you going to sell her house possesions?

Are you going to sell her house?

If so, where is she going to live?

I asked for copies of your credentials and certificates, but you have not provided them.

I asked for a copy of your insurance coverage pertaining to your business, but you have not provided them.

arthur herring III

8/30/21 //

Mr. Logie,

Reread my email. You did not answer many of my questions. Why not? Be specific with your answers. You know what your plans are, don't try to deny it.

What were the reasons for taking my mother out of her house? Why am I being forced to leave? Answer the other questions I sent to you. Why are you refusing to do so?

You lied about Klock going to be here last week. You knew ahead of time what you were going to do.

Why do I have to have visitation rights? For what? Why is my mother being manipulated for something?

I will not let my mother be ruined by this made up petition and her ability be based on a 2 hour quack "evaluation". This entire matter is a fraud. arthur herring III

Sent with <u>ProtonMail</u> Secure Email.

----- Original Message -----

On Monday, August 30th, 2021 at 9:10 AM, <logicandcompany@verizon.net> wrote:

Arthur,

I moved your mom to Jill's house because I thought it was in your mom's best interest......at least for now.

Your mom's assets, including her house, car and household possessions, are part of her estate. I am responsible for managing such. I am not going to explain every decision I make to you.

As was explained during the Conference with the Judge on 8/27/21, I am going to set up a visitation plan after Deb Klock meets with your mom. I will let you know when I have the visitation plan ready. Until then, I ask you to allow your mom to acclimate to her new environment.

I hired Diane Zabowski to assist me in my job as guardian. It's not uncommon for a guardian to hire an attorney for assistance.

I already explained my background and education to you (2 times). If you do not think I am qualified for the job, you may contact the Judge with your concerns.

Any insurance coverage I may have is not your business.

I have a question for you:

During the conference on 8/27/21 you mentioned one of the reasons you called the State Police was that you received an "emergency email."

Please explain what you were talking about.

Anything that has to do with your mom and is "emergent," is something I need to know about.

Thank you.

Dwayne Logie, Guardian

LOGIE & COMPANY

P: 610-430-1987 F: 610-430-7847 logicandcompany@verizon.net 1042 Dunvegan Road, West Chester, PA 19382

---Original Message-

From: herthur20 <herthur20@protonmail.com>

To: logieandcompany@verizon.net < logieandcompany@verizon.net>

Sent: Sun, Aug 29, 2021 1:32 pm

8/30/21 12

Mr. Logie,

Reread my email. You did not answer many of my questions. Why not? Be specific with your answers. You know what your plans are, don't try to deny it.

What were the reasons for taking my mother out of her house? Why am I being forced to leave? Answer the other questions I sent to you. Why are you refusing to do so?

You lied about Klock going to be here last week. You knew ahead of time what you were going to

Why do I have to have visitation rights? For what? Why is my mother being manipulated for something?

I will not let my mother be ruined by this made up petition and her ability be based on a 2 hour quack "evaluation". This entire matter is a fraud. arthur herring III

Sent with ProtonMail Secure Email.

On Monday, August 30th, 2021 at 9:10 AM, <logicandcompany@verizon.net> wrote:

Arthur,

moved your mom to Jitt's house because I thought it was in your mom's best interest......at least for now...

Your mom's assets, including her house, car and household possessions, are part of her estate. I am responsible for managing such. I am not going to explain every decision I make to you.

As was explained during the Conference with the Judge on 8/27/21, I am going to set up a visitation plan after Deb Klock meets with your mom. I will let you know when I have the visitation plan ready. Until then, I ask you to allow your mom to acclimate to her new environment.

I hired Diane Zabowski to assist me in my job as guardian. It's not uncommon for a guardian to hire an attorney for assistance.

I already explained my background and education to you (2 times). If you do not think I am qualified for the job, you may contact the Judge with your concerns.

Any insurance coverage I may have is not your business.

I have a question for you:

During the conference on 8/27/21 you mentioned one of the reasons you called the State Police was that you received an "emergency email." Please explain what you were talking about.

Anything that has to do with your morn and is "emergent," is something I need to know about.

this price and price to man their them to the price of th

Thank you.

Dwayne Logie, Guardian

LOGIE & COMPANY
P: 610-430-1987 F: 610-430-7847
logicandcompany@verizon.net
1042 Dunvegan Road, West Chester, PA 19382

----Original Message---From: herthur20 <herthur20@protonmail.com>
To: logieandcompany@verizon.net <logieandcompany@verizon.net>
Sent: Sun, Aug 29, 2021 1:32 pm

I did not change any locks at your mom's house.

When I receive the assessment from Deb Klock, I will share it with you.

There are no storage fees for your mom's car.

9/7/2) **8.** 13.

Dwayne Logie, Guardian

LOGIE & COMPANY

P: 610-430-1987 F: 610-430-7847 logieandcompany@verizon.net 1042 Dunvegan Road, West Chester, PA 19382

----Original Message----

From: herthur20 <herthur20@protonmail.com>

To: logieandcompany@verizon.net Sent: Tue, Sep 7, 2021 9:15 pm

Subject: Re: door lock

All 5 spare door keys no longer work. I wonder why?

Are you going to tell me why you are forcing me to leave when my mother made it extremely clear to you, ledakis and Jaskowiak that she wanted me to stay there in her house?

Is she going to be allowed to live at home as she was told several months ago?

When am I going to see my mother? Excuses by you keep going on. My mother's emotional condition now proves your/jaskowiak way failed. She never needed anti depressents and now another pill when she was at home in her own surroundings.

As per Klock, you claimed she was going to be at the house the day you had my mother forcably removed.

Obviously, you lied about that.

Did you sell her car or are you just piling up the storage fees? arthur herring III

Sent with ProtonMail Secure Email.

On Tuesday, September 7th, 2021 at 8:13 PM, <logieandcompany@verizon.net> wrote:

I have no idea what you are talking about.

Dwayne Logie, Guardian

LOGIE & COMPANY

P: 610-430-1987 F: 610-430-7847 logicandcompany@verizon.net 1042 Durvegan Road, West Chester, PA 19382

----Original Message----

From: herthur20 <herthur20@protonmail.com>

To: logieandcompany@verizon.net <logieandcompany@verizon.net>

Sent: Tue, Sep 7, 2021 7:20 pm

Subject: door lock

Why were the locks on the front door changed?

- 1. Mom MUST come home now.
 - a. Covid Covid- nursing homes have covid all the time. I showed you pictures of the special rooms with air tubes coming from them. Mom never got covid being at home.
 - b. Ledakis own report 3 months ago said she can be at home with a little assistance and said since I lived there, that was good enough. Ledakis was the only report weilheimer used.
 - There were NEVER any examples given of where mom was in any medical trouble or abused her finances ever. No examples of court's own definition of incapacitation. NO examples by my sister
 - 2. I proved ledakis's "evaluation" had NO, NO credibility or accuracy by his own admissions.
 - c. Mother has \$2.5 million, lives in 3 bedroom, 3 bath house. Why is she a prisoner in one room, 24 hours a day in a delapidated nursing home?
 - d. My mother is NOT an animal in a cage.
 - e. Mom keeps saying she wants to go home to be with me. She does not understand why she is kept away from her house and as much time with me all the time.
 - f. Nobody checks to see if she is alright or talks to her. No ability to walk around or go outside.
 - g. The prison cell has a tiny bed, broken bureau, no phone, no tv remote to work tv, no table to put things on (they have to be put in the bureau along with her clothes or the floor)
 - h. Her routine living at house and doing daily activities has been denied. She is losing abilities she knew by being deprived of them at the worst time. If she was at home with me, I would be reminding her and getting her to use her mind and make sure she does what she used to do.
 - i. Isn't this about the care and welfare of my mother?
 - j. Why is my mother being denied the affections of her son at 96.5 years old by weilheimer? NO reasons are given for ANY time restrictions.
 - k. Nobody checks to see if she is eating a full meal for breakfast, lunch and dinner. After leaving the hospital underweight, Mom CANNOT lose any more weight. Mom tells me she just has some crackers or ice tea for some meals because she does not want to eat with "old people".
 - I. Why is mom paying about \$5,000 a month for a cage when she has a FREE huge house to go home to?
 - m. Mom's house has a complete bedroom and bathroom for any nurse that needs to be here if my mother needs special medical care in the future.
 - n. My mother had just been to her doctor of 20 years a month before the sister dropped the bomb on us. Her doctor said she was in perfect medical and physical condition, a blood test said she was in such great shape she did not need her blood pressure anymore, her twice a year "neuro-psychological" evaluation by kuhar (the same one ledakis and carroll uses) showed she had a 26/30 score which is very good AND kuhar NEVER said mother should stop driving. Then lugie, my sister, weilheimer and ledakis get a hold of her.

2. LUGIE MUST GO NOW

- a. I must be appointed guardian of my mother. Who handles her money, later.
- b. My mother made it clear to ledakis, jackass, dr. carroll and logie that she loved me and only trusted me, not my sister, to take care of her, her life and her wellbeing.

- c. Lugie and his cronies are wasting mom's money as fast as they can get to it.
- d. Lugie has never cared about my mother's wellbeing or me. He has only cared about her money and how fast he can get it.
- e. Refused to talk to me before he got zabowski about anything. He told me a day later my mother went into the hospital.
- f. Trying to get me to leave only so he can give away valuable items of my mother than sell the house at a low price to a friend then resell the house at a higher price. Others have told me the same thing.
- g. He put my mother into a low rated "prison" 40 miles away from her house and neighborhood. Why? Better kickbacks there? There are many much better and cheaper places near where she lives as nursing homes. She has a FREE HOME she can go back to for the rest of her life.
- h. Never checked to see her welfare at the hospital. Never knew she was never excerised, never was eating her food because it was cold and disgusting. She went in because of malnutrician, but he never cared to make sure she was eating. Never knew or cared she was never allowed out of her bed for the 6 weeks she was in the hospital. Is that the way he treats old people who need care?
- i. Put her on medication but refuses to tell me what and why she is on them.
- j. He put her in the home right after it reopened after a covid outbreak. Mom just got over covid. Why would he do something that stupid. Those places have covid all the time with their workers.
- k. He and my sister never knew mom lost her glasses at the hospital. I got her temporary pairs and her new prescription temporary pairs.
- I. Lugie has missed several of mom's important doctor's appointments by months putting her in grave danger. Lugie is supposed to know everything about a client.
- m. lugie did not have a phone in her room after 3 weeks. He had no refridgerator in her room. I got her one. The bureau is broken, no table to put things on, bedspread torn and old, she does not use tv because no remote to work tv, bed sheets are stained. Still no phone in room. She has to stand next to the nurses station to use theirs but only for a few minutes. REALLY? Is that what lugie calls being a guardian of a person or just a bank account?
- n. I buy her the special milk she drinks and food she likes to eat. Not my sister or lugie.
- Since logie cannot take care of my mother's needs for her wellbeing, both physical and psychological, he MUST be replaced with the person who cares about her and who she trusts and wants.
- p. Logie refuses to discloses what pills she was on and is on.

GENERAL QUESTIONS

- 3. a. I need copy of inventory.
 - b. Why is \$1 million missing from mom's inventory?
 - c. When will I receive my \$2,000 birthday gift money that my mother has given us for 9years and the \$260 I paid for mother's eye glasses since logie or my sister never cared about?
 - d. When will lugie put phone in?
 - e. I was told, after mom dies guardians can challenge the will/ Is that true?
 - f. What about documents mom signed that sister gave her and she did not know what they were for several years ago. Are they still legal?
 - g. Since jaskowiak knew about the ledakis report, why didn't HE have another psychologist to refute that.? Why didn't he jump on the fact that I proved the "evaluation was a fake?

- h. If jaskowiak is still my mother's lawyer, then he must be replaced as a incompetent and ineffective council. He screwed up big time.
- i. How many people are draining mom's money?
- j. How much has she lost?
- k. How can people spend so much money when mom was not before lugie, etc got involved. What did she get from the money wasted.
- 1. Why is lugie so anxious to sell the house when my mother wants me to live there and ledakis said she could live at home?
- m. Logie said he had hired someone pertaining to "helping" mom. What is that story?
- n. Mom does not want to be there but she tells me she is afraid to complain. I know if she does, she will be drugged.
- o. Why is mom refused to go outside? Is she a caged animal like a bird?
- p. Mom MUST be examined by a independent doctor now per her weight when she went into the hospital, when she left to see if she should have been taken by lugie. What is her weight now compared to what she weighed at dr. kuhar.
- q. Where is mom's car and why was its value so extremely low with the high cost of used cars today?

r.

11/18/21

Logie - Monis swollen legs, no phone in his room, trash not picked up,

Part	Mi	8 11	Hex	Properties	Merrade mender	MIME	PAR NOW.	Ker	ALLEGUNDENES		* A A A
Press: Scillar 20' (Notification and Notification) To Spinished control of Plantage and Scillar Restly at 20 (Spinished and Notification) Sind just Spine harmine (Notification)			ودهيمونسه	HAR	nd labor for		والمهريجة بالرجو	\$		Date Time : 17/19/601 km/m	Na Carlo
Cate : A destruct ()				he/thu	20" «Henthus/20 0 19	e et e com	i.comp				
der - Herbur 20 Cycles and Com. Studying 1 - Herbur 20 Cycles and Com.	No.	3		iogicano	k entre på terber	s and					
American Sept.	ÇÆ		. S .								
- 빨리 싫어나고 하는 그 집에 가지 않는 그래서 함께 나는 아니라면 하는 아니라면 하는 사람들이 되었다면 하는 그는 그 사고 있는 것이 되었다면 하는 것이 없는 것이 없는 것이 없어요. 그는 이렇게 되었다면 하는 것이 없는 것이 없는데 하는데 되었다면 하는데 없어요. 그는 그는 것이 없는데 하는데 하는데 하는데 하는데 하는데 하는데 하는데 하는데 하는데 하		Ĺ		: Nerthur	O Ppertennali .com						
	AC				ing 1 legs	en e	÷		YANG SELECTION		
一点,能够强大的特殊,所以通知的政治,就是被决定,被自己的特殊,就是这个人的,就是不是不是,这个人的人的,就是这个人的,就是这个人的,我们也不是这个人的,这个	A	بتراحد	rent(*)		ALCO A						
그런 하는 동안 이 문학 교육들은 선택이 소리되었다. 이 아내가 아름다는 하고의 말했다. 중요를 하고 있다면 하는 아내는 아내는 그리고 있는 것은 경험을 부모되고 했다.											ME CERTAIN CONTROL

As you know, I have released Mr. Knapp as my lawyer. I will be pro se.

For the past 2 days my mother's legs have been very swollen and hot. She told the front desk, but nobody has done anything. She must be taken to a hospital for a mri to be sure it is not a blood clot that could kill her. No excuses. She must also be allowed to see her regular doctors, not somebody nearby.

After a full month in that pig pen, she still has no phone in her room. Why? There is trash on the floor because of the very tray waste basket and no tables to put anything on. Trash

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
to: logieandcompany@verizon.net •

Mon, Nov 22, 2021 • 21:47

email

16.

Mr. Logie,

My new email is tomlinher1925@tutanota.com.

As per my mother's glasses, as you recall, you canceled her cards months ago. I used my debit card. Mr. Knapp has the original receipts. Contact Mr. Fenstermacher, confirm I paid for the glasses so he will send me my money. arthur herring III

Sent with Tutanota, the secure & ad-free mailbox.

logieandcompany@verizon.net to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 2 ▼

Tue, Nov 23, 2021 • 15:05

17,

Mom's Legs

Arthur,

The doctor saw your mom today at Manatawny.

Nurse Theresa read me his notes:

He said that your mom should keep her feet elevated as much as possible, wear the TEDS socks, have cream applied 2x/day for the redness.

He said there was no infection.

The staff members at Manatawny are keeping an eye on the situation.

He said your mom does not need to be hospitalized.

Dwayne Logie, Guardian

LOGIE & COMPANY

P: 610-430-1987 F: 610-430-7847

logieandcompany@verizon.net

1042 Dunvegan Road, West Chester, PA 19382

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

🛕 🎻 Tue, Nov 23, 2021 • 21:26

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

✓ Sun, Jan 30, 2022 • 11:02

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

▼ Thu, Feb 10, 2022 • 09:17

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

Thu, Feb 10, 2022 • 11:17

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

Sun, Nov 28, 2021 • 13:17

18,

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 1 ▼

📻 Sun, Nov 28, 2021 • 13:17

inventory

Mr. Logie,

You know you did not answer all of my questions about your inventory. I will repeat them.

What is the name and contact information of your insurance company for your business? I want a copy of

the policy for my mother.

Why was my name left out of the inventory?

Why was about \$1 million left out of the inventory?

Why was my mother's car sold without asking me if I wanted it and without asking my mother what she

wanted to do with it? I was also driving her car to take her to appointments, dinner, visits, etc. The

car was worth about \$5,000, not the \$1,500 you listed. I know what the value was because of the

extreme shortage of clean used cars. As you know, my mother is not poor and she did not need

the money. Who did you give it to?

Why are you refusing to put a phone into my 96.5 year old mother's room? She has to stand at the nurses

station when she wants to call me or I call her. They only allow her to talk for about 5 minutes and

she cannot talk freely with them listening. A month later and you still did not put a phone in her

room

You saw the tiny pig pen she lives in now, and according to you, Klock picked it out. You claim you saw it.

You told me to take some furniture for it. WHERE is my mother going to put them? Why have you refused to get unlimited visiting days for me. You know I have always asked for them after

my mother was forcibly taken from her house?

Why are you challenging who paid for her glasses? You canceled her credit cards when you/my sister

forcibly took my mother on august 25. My mother was in the hospital and the POW camp when the

glasses were paid for. I used my SS debit card. I do not know why her name was on it unless it was

because she was the patient.

You told me to get a larger garbage can for her room. Who the hell are you to tell me what I should do.

YOU ARE HER GUARDIAN. Tell the POW camp to give her one, give her a new bedspread because it

is old and tattered, a new bureau that has drawers that work and a chair that is not worn out where

she is almost into the springs. Is your \$115 a hour rate supposed to be for doing nothing?

You told me those other nursing homes refused to take my mother. I called them and they said there

would be no reason why they would not want her there.

You know the Ledakis report said she can stay at home with a little assistance and since I lived there, that

was good enough. Why did you ignore his report and put my mother into that locked down POW

camp where she is not allowed outside to walk or walk freely around the place? You have missed many of her doctor's appointments.

After my mother was forcibly taken from her home, you canceled her medical alert necklace. She is in the

room by herself almost all of the time with the door closed. If she falls, has medical emergency, etc,

nobody will find her untill it is too late.

Answer every one of those questions . arthur herring III

Sent with Tutanota, the secure & ad-free mailbox.

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

✓ Wed, Dec 1, 2021 • 16:03

19

✓ tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

a ■ Wed, Dec 1, 2021 • 21:16

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

Sat, Dec 4, 2021 • 20:49

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 1 ▼

Sat, Dec 4, 2021 • 20:49

email

Mr. Logie,

Still no response from you on my questions. Why? It has been a week. arthur herring III

Date: Dec 1, 2021, 16:03

From: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com To: logieandcompany@verizon.net

Subject: email

★ tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

🔓 🖥 Tue, Dec 7, 2021 • 07:59

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

Sun, Jan 30, 2022 • 11:01

Subject: FWD: email

Date: Sunday, January 30, 2022 at 11:01:29 AM Eastern Standard Time

From: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

To: Victor Meitner

Date: Dec 4, 2021, 20:49

From: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com To: logieandcompany@verizon.net

Subject: email

Mr. Logie,

Still no response from you on my questions. Why? It has been a week.

arthur herring III

Date: Dec 1, 2021, 16:03

From: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com To: logieandcompany@verizon.net

Subject: email

Did you think I forgot? You did not answer my many specific questions sent to you several days

ago.

arthur herring III

Sent with Tutanota, the secure & ad-free mailbox.

Page 1 of 1

21.

Subject: FWD: inventory

Date: Sunday, January 30, 2022 at 10:59:53 AM Eastern Standard Time

From: tomlinher 1925@tutanota.com

To: Victor Meitner

Date: Dec 7, 2021, 08:16

From: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com To: dzabowski@zabowskilaw.com Cc: logieandcompany@verizon.net

Subject: inventory

Mr. Logie,

You still have refused to answer these specific questions. Why are you doing so? I have sent you 3 requests for those answers. My mother's legs are not better at all after 3 weeks under your control. She must go to a hospital for tests today. I refuse to risk her dying or losing her legs because of your gross incompetence, indifference and corruption that you have shown since you became a so-called guardian of my mother. You claimed Deb Klock picked out that pig pen. Would you put YOUR mother there?

Also, since Ledakis stated my mother could stay in her house, why did you/my sister forcibly remove her, put her through hell at my sister's house for 10 days, then my mother had to be sent by ambulance to the hospital because of malnutrician by her daughter, forced to stay in her hospital bed for 6 weeks, could not eat the food because it was always cold and unedible, she got covid, then you put her in a pig pen that just reopened from a covid shutdown.

Do you have any idea of how to take care of people or are you just too busy counting your clients money for yourself?

arthur herring lil

Date: Nov 28, 2021, 13:17

From: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
To: logieandcompany@verizon.net

Subject: inventory

Mr. Logie,

You know you did not answer all of my questions about your inventory. I will repeat them. What is the name and contact information of your insurance company for your business? I want a copy of

the policy for my mother.

Why was my name left out of the inventory?

Why was about \$1 million left out of the inventory?

Why was my mother's car sold without asking me if I wanted it and without asking my mother what she

wanted to do with it? I was also driving her car to take her to appointments, dinner, visits, etc. The

car was worth about \$5,000, not the \$1,500 you listed. I know what the value was because of the

extreme shortage of clean used cars. As you know, my mother is not poor and she did not

Page 1 of 2

need

the money. Who did you give it to?

Why are you refusing to put a phone into my 96.5 year old mother's room? She has to stand at the nurses

station when she wants to call me or I call her. They only allow her to talk for about 5 minutes and

she cannot talk freely with them listening. A month later and you still did not put a phone in her

room

You saw the tiny pig pen she lives in now, and according to you, Klock picked it out. You claim you saw it.

You told me to take some furniture for it. WHERE is my mother going to put them? Why have you refused to get unlimited visiting days for me. You know I have always asked for them after

my mother was forcibly taken from her house?

Why are you challenging who paid for her glasses? You canceled her credit cards when you/my sister

forcibly took my mother on august 25. My mother was in the hospital and the POW camp when the

glasses were paid for. I used my SS debit card. I do not know why her name was on it unless it was

because she was the patient.

You told me to get a larger garbage can for her room. Who the hell are you to tell me what I should do.

YOU ARE HER GUARDIAN. Tell the POW camp to give her one, give her a new bedspread because it

is old and tattered, a new bureau that has drawers that work and a chair that is not worn out where

she is almost into the springs. Is your \$115 a hour rate supposed to be for doing nothing? You told me those other nursing homes refused to take my mother. I called them and they said there

would be no reason why they would not want her there.

You know the Ledakis report said she can stay at home with a little assistance and since I lived there, that

was good enough. Why did you ignore his report and put my mother into that locked down POW

camp where she is not allowed outside to walk or walk freely around the place? You have missed many of her doctor's appointments.

After my mother was forcibly taken from her home, you canceled her medical alert necklace. She is in the

room by herself almost all of the time with the door closed. If she falls, has medical emergency, etc,

nobody will find her untill it is too late.

Answer every one of those questions arthur herring III

Sent with Tutanota, the secure & ad-free mailbox.

🔒 🚀 Sun, Dec 5, 2021 • 15:06

22,

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com ▼

🔓 🚟 Sun, Dec 5, 2021 - 15:06

9 14 21

Arthur,



Yesterday your mom had a change of status, so Jill called an ambulance and your mom was taken to Einstein East Norriton.

She is still there, but I believe she will be discharged in the near future.

Dwayne Logie, Guardian

LOGIE & COMPANY
P: 610-430-1987 F: 610-430-7847
iogieandcompany@verizon.net
1042 Dunvegan Road, West Chester, PA 19382

Sent with Tutanota, the secure & ad-free mailbox.

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

Sun, Jan 30, 2022 • 11:00

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

1 Thu, Feb 10, 2022 • 09:15

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

Tue, Apr 5, 2022 • 10:29

Subject: FWD: email

Date: Sunday, January 30, 2022 at 11:01:29 AM Eastern Standard Time

From: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

To: Victor Meitner

Date: Dec 4, 2021, 20:49

From: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com To: logleandcompany@verizon.net

Subject: email

Mr. Logie,

Still no response from you on my questions. Why? It has been a week.

arthur herring III

Date: Dec 1, 2021, 16:03

From: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com To: logieandcompany@verizon.net

Subject: email

Did you think I forgot? You did not answer my many specific questions sent to you several days

ago.

arthur herring III

Sent with Tutanota, the secure & ad-free mailbox.

23,

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

Sun, Nov 28, 2021 • 13:17

2 4,

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

Sun, Nov 28, 2021 • 13:17

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 2 ▼

Tue, Dec 7, 2021 • 08:16

inventory

Mr. Logie,

You still have refused to answer these specific questions. Why are you doing so? I have sent you 3 requests for those answers. My mother's legs are not better at all after 3 weeks under your control. She must go to a hospital for tests today. I refuse to risk her dying or losing her legs because of your gross incompetence, indifference and corruption that you have shown since you became a so-called guardian of my mother. You claimed Deb Klock picked out that pig pen. Would you put YOUR mother there?

Also, since Ledakis stated my mother could stay in her house, why did you/my sister forcibly remove her, put her through hell at my sister's house for 10 days, then my mother had to be sent by ambulance to the hospital because of malnutrician by her daughter, forced to stay in her hospital bed for 6 weeks, could not eat the food because it was always cold and unedible, she got covid, then you put her in a pig pen that just reopened from a covid shutdown.

Do you have any idea of how to take care of people or are you just too busy counting your clients money for yourself?

arthur herring III

Date: Nov 28, 2021, 13:17

From: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com To: logieandcompany@verizon.net

Subject: inventory

▼ Tue, Dec 7, 2021 • 21:29



tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

25.

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

🛍 🚀 Thu, Dec 9, 2021 • 19:23

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

🛕 🛅 Thu, Dec 9, 2021 • 19:23

FWD: Mom's Legs

Date: Dec 7, 2021, 19:18

From: logieandcompany@verizon.net

To: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

Cc: dzabowski@zabowskilaw.com, logieandcompany@verizon.net, klockdl@mcscares.com

Subject: Mom's Legs

Arthur.

I just got off the phone with Dr. Bruder.

I put a call into his office earlier today and just heard back from him.

He is the doc who sees your mom at Manatawny.

Your mom has "venous insufficiency."

This is a chronic condition.

The condition is rather common with the elderly.

Doc does not think your mom needs any type of test, surgery or hospitalization at this point.

He said your mom's kidneys and heart are fine and her lungs are clear.

Your mom's legs are not infected and are not painful.

Doc does not think a blood clot is involved here.

Jill told me she visited your mom earlier today and she said she thought your mom's legs were looking better.

She said she massaged your mom's legs and your mom appreciated that,

Doc said that your mom needs to keep the TEDS stockings on and that she should keep her legs elevated as much as possible.

Lastly, Doc told me that junk food, especially stuff that is high in sodium, makes this condition worse, so, please stop taking food to your mom.

Dwayne Logie, Guardian

LOGIE & COMPANY

P: 610-430-1987 F: 610-430-7847 logieandcompany@verizon.net

Subject: FWD: inventory

Date: Sunday, January 30, 2022 at 10:59:53 AM Eastern Standard Time

From: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

To: Victor Meitner

26.

Date: Dec 7, 2021, 08:16

From: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com To: dzabowski@zabowskilaw.com Cc: logleandcompany@verizon.net

Subject: inventory

Mr. Logie,

You still have refused to answer these specific questions. Why are you doing so? I have sent you 3 requests for those answers. My mother's legs are not better at all after 3 weeks under your control. She must go to a hospital for tests today. I refuse to risk her dying or losing her legs because of your gross incompetence, indifference and corruption that you have shown since you became a so-called guardian of my mother. You claimed Deb Klock picked out that pig pen. Would you put YOUR mother there?

Also, since Ledakis stated my mother could stay in her house, why did you/my sister forcibly remove her, put her through hell at my sister's house for 10 days, then my mother had to be sent by ambulance to the hospital because of malnutrician by her daughter, forced to stay in her hospital bed for 6 weeks, could not eat the food because it was always cold and unedible, she got covid, then you put her in a pig pen that just reopened from a covid shutdown.

Do you have any idea of how to take care of people or are you just too busy counting your clients money for yourself?

arthur herring III

Date: Nov 28, 2021, 13:17

From: tomfinher1925@tutanota.com To: logieandcompany@verizon.net

Subject: inventory

Mr. Logie,

You know you did not answer all of my questions about your inventory, I will repeat them. What is the name and contact information of your insurance company for your business? I want a copy of

the policy for my mother.

Why was my name left out of the inventory?

Why was about \$1 million left out of the inventory?

Why was my mother's car sold without asking me if I wanted it and without asking my mother what she

wanted to do with it? I was also driving her car to take her to appointments, dinner, visits, etc. The

car was worth about \$5,000, not the \$1,500 you listed. I know what the value was because of the

extreme shortage of clean used cars. As you know, my mother is not poor and she did not

need

the money. Who did you give it to?

Why are you refusing to put a phone into my 96.5 year old mother's room? She has to stand at the nurses

station when she wants to call me or I call her. They only allow her to talk for about 5 minutes and

she cannot talk freely with them listening. A month later and you still did not put a phone in her

room

You saw the tiny pig pen she lives in now, and according to you, Klock picked it out. You claim you saw it.

You told me to take some furniture for it. WHERE is my mother going to put them? Why have you refused to get unlimited visiting days for me. You know I have always asked for them after

my mother was forcibly taken from her house?

Why are you challenging who paid for her glasses? You canceled her credit cards when you/my sister

forcibly took my mother on august 25. My mother was in the hospital and the POW camp when the

glasses were paid for. I used my SS debit card. I do not know why her name was on it unless it was

because she was the patient.

You told me to get a larger garbage can for her room. Who the hell are you to tell me what I should do.

YOU ARE HER GUARDIAN. Tell the POW camp to give her one, give her a new bedspread because it

is old and tattered, a new bureau that has drawers that work and a chair that is not worn out where

she is almost into the springs. Is your \$115 a hour rate supposed to be for doing nothing? You told me those other nursing homes refused to take my mother. I called them and they said there

would be no reason why they would not want her there.

You know the Ledakis report said she can stay at home with a little assistance and since I lived there, that

was good enough. Why did you ignore his report and put my mother into that locked down POW

camp where she is not allowed outside to walk or walk freely around the place? You have missed many of her doctor's appointments.

After my mother was forcibly taken from her home, you canceled her medical alert necklace. She is in the

room by herself almost all of the time with the door closed. If she falls, has medical emergency, etc,

nobody will find her untill it is too late.

Answer every one of those questions arthur herring III

Sent with Tutanota, the secure & ad-free mailbox.

timeline



tomlinher1925@tutanota.com < tomlinher1925@tutanota.com>

To:

Mr. Meitner,

The following dates pertain to my mothers swollen legs. I have sent you the various emails pertaining to this matter.

November 16, 2021-Mother tells me about her swollen legs and feet.

November 18, 2021- Femail logie, jaskowiak, camp and zabowski about mother's swollen legs and feet.

November 20, 2021- it call paramedics because mom's legs and feet are still swollen and logie, camp, jaskowiak and zabowski refused to take mother to a hospital for tests to determine the cause. Paramedics come and examine my mother's legs.

December 8, 2021- I call East Coventry police to document my mother's swollen legs and feet because mom's legs and feet are still swollen and logie, camp, jaskowiak and zabowski refused to take my mother to a hospital for tests.

arthur herring fit

Sent with Tutanota, the secure & ad-free mailbox.

Sun, Nov 28, 2021 • 13:17

28,

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

Sun, Nov 28, 2021 • 13:17

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

∜ Tue, Dec 7, 2021 • 08:16

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

Tue, Dec 7, 2021 • 08:16

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

Thu, Dec 9, 2021 • 20:23

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 1 ▼

Thu, Dec 9, 2021 • 20:23

inventory

Mr. Logie,

Neither you nor Zabowski have responded to my questions about your inventory leaving out data.

Why are you not answering the questions? arthur herring III

Date: Dec 7, 2021, 08:16

From: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com To: dzabowski@zabowskilaw.com

Cc: logieandcompany@verizon.net

Subject: inventory

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

Sun, Jan 30, 2022 • 10:58

Thu, Dec 9, 2021 • 20:19

29,

logieandcompany@verizon.net to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 2 >

Fri, Dec 10, 2021 • 16:56

Re: doctor

Arthur,

Dr. Bruder is your mom's primary care physician. He sees her at Manatawny.

Deb Klock is the care manager assisting me.

Dwayne Logie, Guardian

LOGIE & COMPANY

P: 610-430-1987 F: 610-430-7847 logicandcompany@verizon.net 1042 Dunvegan Road, West Chester, PA 19382

----Original Message-----

From: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

To: Logieandcompany < logieandcompany@verizon.net>

Sent: Thu, Dec 9, 2021 8:19 pm

Subject: doctor

Mr. Logie,

Where is Dr. Bruder's office?

Who is my mother's geriatric care manager/primarycarephysician?

arthur herring III

Sent with Tutanota, the secure & ad-free mailbox.

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

Sat, Dec 11, 2021 • 08:32

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

Sat, Dec 11, 2021 • 08:55

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

Sat, Dec 11, 2021 • 08:55

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

Mon, Dec 13, 2021 • 22:22

tomlinher 1925@tutanota.com	7 Thu, Dec 9, 2021 · 20:19
logieand company@verizon.net	Fri, Dec 10, 2021 • 16:56
tomlinher 1925@tutanota.com	∜ Sat, Dec 11, 2021 • 08:32
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com	Sat, Dec 11, 2021 • 08:55
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 1 ▼	Sat, Dec 11, 2021 • 08:55

Re: doctor

Mr. Logie,

Neither you or my mother's paid lawyer zabowski have answered my questions about your inventory mistakes for over 2 weeks. Why not?

Clearly, Mr Bruder and Klock do not know what they are doing and their visual only observations have been totally wrong. What competent medical doctor allows a 96 year old woman's legs to be extremely swollen for a month without taking her to the hospital for tests? FYI, my sister's opinions are totally worthless. She is only a medical coder, just a office worker. No training at all as a medical expert.

Answer the questions about your inventory mistakes.

Is my mother paying for any of Klocks "time"? If so, how much has been paid to her at what rate? Why is she involved when YOU are her supposed "guardian"? If you cannot handle her as a person, get someone else. You clearly have failed at your job. Your lies about what you told the police recently about me will not be tolerated.

arthur herring III

Sent with Tutanota, the secure & ad-free mailbox.

Dec 10, 2021, 16:56 by logieandcompany@verizon.net:

✓ Sat, Dec 11, 2021 • 08:41

34

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

🛱 🎺 Sat, Dec 11, 2021 • 08:42

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

Sat. Dec 11, 2021 • 10:46

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 1 ▼

Sat, Dec 11, 2021 • 10:46

Re: Food

Mr. Logie,

How would they know what is in the bags I bring in? I am not your slave as you think your "clients" are to you. You do not own me. Do your job right, first. Why is there still NO phone in her room after 2 months? Why are you spending my mother's money on you, zabowski, klock(?) and others instead of giving basic humane care to my 96 year old mother? Putting her in a one room pig pen with old and broken furniture, dead rodents in her room, torn bed spread, trash on the floor, worn out chair that she can barely get out of, broken bureau that the drawers can barely be used by her, one broke because of the effort that had to be used to open it several weeks ago and at that disgusting cost to her for her pig pen when ledakis said she can stay at home (free) as long as I am there. Why are trying to evict me when my mother can come home to live? Why are you refusing to put a phone in her room so she can talk to me? You claimed none of the 20 or so nursing homes in her area wanted my mother. BS. My mother has no physical problems, no medical problems and does all of her functions on her own. She is not a wanderer according to ledakis. There is no reason why those nursing homes would not want her to live at their places. Plus, Manatawny Manor continues to have many active covid cases there. Why would you put her there after they just reopened from a covid shutdown and my mother just got over covid at the hospital when she could be safe at home from covid?

Would you put YOUR mother in a dump like that? Did you ever get that permit from a year ago from your township to expand your garage so your mother could move into it? arthur herring III

Dec 10, 2021, 17:06 by logieandcompany@verizon.net:

From: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com <tomlinher1925@tutanota.com>

Sent: Monday, December 13, 2021 6:56 AM

To: Logieandcompany < logieandcompany@verizon.net>

Cc: Dzabowski <dzabowski@zabowskilaw.com>

Subject: klock, inventory

Mr. Logie,

It has been over 2 weeks and neither you or zabowski have answered my questions about your inventory lacking key information. Why do both of you refuse to respond?

My mother's legs are still swollen. It has been over a month since they were first reported to you. She needs to go to a hospital, now.

Also, is Klock charging my mother since it appears she is working with you as your "care manager"? If so, why is she needed when you are my mother's "guardian" and why is my mother paying for your lawyer, zabowski since those costs are part of doing business as a business.

arthur herring III

Sent with Tutanota, the secure & ad-free mailbox.

Mary Whitten	∅ M on, Dec 13, 2021 • 16:13
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com	◀ Mon, Dec 13, 2021 • 20:58
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com	Mon, Dec 13, 2021 • 20:58
tomlinher 1925@tutanota.com	⊕ 🔒 🗹 Tue, Dec 14, 2021 • 21:11
tomlinher 1925@tutanota.com	∅ ∜ Tue, Dec 14, 2021 • 21:43
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com	⊕ Tue, Dec 14, 2021 • 21:43
tomlinher 1925@tutanota.com	⊕ 🌂 Sun, Jan 30, 2022 • 11:03

logieandcompany@verizon.net to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 2 ▼

Tue, Dec 21, 2021 • 12:09

33,

Calls to Mom

Arthur,

I received your phone message 40 minutes ago.
I just tried calling you back.
Your phone went to voicemail. I did not leave a message.

You may call your mom at Manatawny.

Dwayne Logic, Guardian
LOGIE & COMPANY
P: 610-430-1987 F: 610-430-7847
logieandcompany@vcrizon.net
1042 Dunvegan Road, West Chester, PA 19382

Wed, Dec 22, 2021 • 20:03

34,

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 1 ▼

Wed, Dec 22, 2021 • 20:03

christmas, legs

What is the plan for Christmas as far as visiting? As you know I was in prison for a week and my mother did not have any so-called "junk food" as you called it. You claimed the "junk food" I was giving her was causing her legs to swell. Today, her legs are still swollen and hard. Almost 6 weeks later, her legs are still swollen and hard. Will my mother be taken to the hospital for tests?

Sent with Tutanota, the secure & ad-free mailbox.

logieand company@verizon.net	Thu, Dec 23, 2021 • 11:02
tomlinher 1925@tutanota.com	∢ Thu, Dec 23, 2021 • 16:21
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com	Thu, Dec 23, 2021 • 16:21
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com	∜ Thu, Feb 10, 2022 • 08:58
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com	Thu, Feb 10, 2022 • 10:57
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com	✓ Sat, Feb 19, 2022 • 22:32

✓ Wed, Dec 22, 2021 • 20:03

35.

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

Wed, Dec 22, 2021 • 20:03

logieandcompany@verizon.net to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 2 ▼

🗃 Thu, Dec 23, 2021 • 11:02

Re: christmas, legs

Arthur,

You may visit your mom at Manatawny on Christmas day at 11 AM. I will notify the staff that it is ok for you to visit at that time.

Regarding your mom's legs....please read the email I sent you on 12/7/21. I never said junk food caused the problem.....I said the doctor said it can make the problem worse. As far as sending your mom to the hospital, I will follow the advice of the medical staff at Manatawny.

Dwayne Logie, Guardian

LOGIE & COMPANY

P: 610-430-1987 F: 610-430-7847 logicandcompany@verizon.net 1042 Dunvegan Road, West Chester, PA 19382

----Original Message----

From: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

To: Logieandcompany < logieandcompany@verizon.net>

Sent: Wed, Dec 22, 2021 8:03 pm

Subject: christmas, legs

What is the plan for Christmas as far as visiting? As you know I was in prison for a week and my mother did not have any so-called "junk food" as you called it. You claimed the "junk food" I was giving her was causing her legs to swell. Today, her legs are still swollen and hard. Almost 6 weeks later, her legs are still swollen and hard. Will my mother be taken to the hospital for tests? arthur herring III

Sent with Tutanota, the secure & ad-free mailbox.

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

Thu, Dec 23, 2021 • 16:21

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

Thu, Dec 23, 2021 • 16:21

logieandcompany@verizon.net to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 2 ▼

Thu, Dec 23, 2021 • 12:01

36,

C&C Heating and Air

Arthur,

If you have not done so already, please call C&C Heating and Air to schedule maintenance for your mom's house.

I understand that the gas fireplace also needs to be repaired.

Your mom has an annual contrat with them.

Their # is 215-799-0515.

Dwayne Logie, Guardian

LOGIE & COMPANY

P: 610-430-1987 F: 610-430-7847

logicandcompany@verizon.net

1042 Dunvegan Road, West Chester, PA 19382

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

Wed, Dec 22, 2021 - 20:03

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

Wed, Dec 22, 2021 - 20:03

logieandcompany@verizon.net

Thu, Dec 23, 2021 - 11:02

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 1 ▼

Thu, Dec 23, 2021 - 16:21

Re: christmas, legs

One lousy hour on Christmas? Is that your idea of being a guardian for my mother and seeing that she is happy on Christmas when she is 96.5? arthur herring III

Sent with Tutanota, the secure & ad-free mailbox.

Dec 23, 2021, 11:01 by logieandcompany@verizon.net:

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

▼ Thu, Feb 10, 2022 • 08:58

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

Thu, Feb 10, 2022 • 10:57

Fri, Dec 24, 2021 • 08:03

38,

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 1 ▼

Fri, Dec 24, 2021 • 08:03

inventory, eyeglasses

Why haven't you or zabowski responed to my many emails pertaining to the lack of information on your inventory? Why have I not been paid for my mother's eye glasses after over 3 months that neither you or my sister knew she did not have at my sister's house or in the hospital?

arthur herring III

Sent with Tutanota, the secure & ad-free mailbox.

✓ Wed, Dec 29, 2021 • 08:16

39,

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

Wed, Dec 29, 2021 • 22:40

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 1 ▼

Wed, Dec 29, 2021 • 22:40

Re: visit

I will be visiting my mother at 11am on friday.

According to my sister's lawyer in a email very recently, my sister does not more visits, does not want more time during visits, does not want a phone in the room and does not want my mother to move back home as ledakis said she could months ago. Why have YOU also opposed those humane things for my 96.5 year old mother for many months? Why has Sunday never been used as a visiting day? I would want that day. Why is my mother locked in and not allowed to go outside or be taken on car rides for lunch or anyplace else since she has been at the pig pen for months? Why have YOU refused to have my mother taken to the hospital to have her legs tested after they have been swollen for over 6 weeks and none of your so-called "experts" were correct in their diagnosis/treatments? Those are YOUR responsibilities as her so-called "guardian" for her health and happiness. But, YOU are more concerned about heater maintainence and the fireplace repaired? Really?

FYI: My mother and I have known for a year the entire gas fireplace will have to be replaced because the parts are not made for it anymore. YOU are the one that has ignored/missed many doctor's appointments for my mother with my mother's doctors. Those doctor's appointments are for her health and her life. Those appointments were never missed before YOU.

Why have YOU and zabowski refused to respond to my emails about the missing information on your inventory for several weeks?

How many more people are YOU going to hire, at my mother's expense, since YOU recently hired klock as a "care manager" for my mother? My mother is now paying for four people who don't do anything, except waste my mother's money. Before YOU, my mother was never wasting that amount of money. With YOU, my mother is forced to live in a tiny, one room pig pen, with broken furniture, torn bedspreads, dead rodents, trash on the floor, etc, instead of her large 3 bedroom, 3 bathroom home that is also safe from covid. As you know, Manatawny Manor has many active cases of covid and worse.

Wed, Dec 29, 2021 • 08:16

40,

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

🌱 Wed, Dec 29, 2021 • 22:40

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

🖿 Wed, Dec 29, 2021 • 22:40

logieandcompany@verizon.net to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 2 ▼

Thu, Dec 30, 2021 • 12:13

Re: visit

You can visit your mom on Saturday (1/1/22) at 11 AM.

Dwayne Logie, Guardian LOGIE & COMPANY

P: 610-430-1987 F: 610-430-7847 logieandcompany@verizon.net 1042 Dunvegan Road, West Chester; PA 19382

----Original Message----

From: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

To: Logieandcompany < logieandcompany@verizon.net>

Sent: Wed, Dec 29, 2021 10:40 pm

Subject: Re: visit

I will be visiting my mother at 11am on friday.

According to my sister's lawyer in a email very recently, my sister does not more visits, does not want more time during visits, does not want a phone in the room and does not want my mother to move back home as ledakis said she could months ago. Why have YOU also opposed those humane things for my 96.5 year old mother for many months? Why has Sunday never been used as a visiting day? I would want that day. Why is my mother locked in and not allowed to go outside or be taken on car rides for lunch or anyplace else since she has been at the pig pen for months? Why have YOU refused to have my mother taken to the hospital to have her legs tested after they have been swollen for over 6 weeks and none of your so-called "experts" were correct in their diagnosis/treatments? Those are YOUR responsibilities as her so-called "guardian" for her health and happiness. But, YOU are more concerned about heater maintainence and the fireplace repaired? Really?

FYI: My mother and I have known for a year the entire gas fireplace will have to be replaced because the parts are not made for it anymore. YOU are the one that has ignored/missed many doctor's appointments for my mother with my mother's doctors. Those doctor's appointments are for her health and her life. Those appointments were never missed before YOU.

Why have YOU and zabowski refused to respond to my emails about the missing information on your inventory for several weeks?

How many more people are YOU going to hire, at my mother's expense, since YOU recently hired klock as a "care manager" for my mother? My mother is now paying for four people who don't do anything, except waste my mother's money. Before YOU, my mother was never wasting that amount of money. With YOU, my mother is forced to live in a tiny, one room pig pen, with broken furniture, torn bedspreads, dead rodents, trash on the floor, etc, instead of her large 3 bedroom, 3 bathroom home that is also safe from covid. As you know, Manatawny Manor has many active cases of covid and worse.

arthur herring III

Sun, Jan 2, 2022 • 10:29

4/,

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 2 ▼

🚡 Sun, Jan 2, 2022 • 10:29

phone

mr. logie,

Are you still refusing to put a phone into my mother's room after she has been there for about 2.5 months? It is needed as a safety measure for her life and health and the ability to call me or I call her when we want since the people at the desk are almost never there, day or night. As you recall, you canceled her medical alert necklace 7 months ago. Her legs and feet are still swollen and you have refused to have her go to the hospital for any tests, including a ultra sound or for infections. She is overdue for other medical appointments.

But, you are more concerned about her heater maintainence and the fireplace repair, which I had told you my mother and I knew about the problem more than a year ago and she had decided not to replace the fireplace components.

Both you and zabowski have refused to answer my emails on these and other matters. arthur herring III

Sent with Tutanota, the secure & ad-free mailbox.

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

Sat, Feb 19, 2022 • 22:41

Mon, Jan 3, 2022 • 07:55

42,

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 2 ▼

Mon, Jan 3, 2022 • 07:55

rug

Are you going to return the oriental rug that was in the back seat that belonged to my mother and other items/tools that belonged to me that were in my mother's Mazda or are you also claiming those things as yours?

Her legs and feet are still swollen. My mother must go to a hospital for actual tests for the problem. It has been over 6 weeks and your "experts" have been wrong. arthur herring III

Sent with Tutanota, the secure & ad-free mailbox.

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

Sat, Feb 19, 2022 • 22:42

しい

MONIGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS ORPHANS' COURT DIVISION

NO. 2821-X2110

AN INCAPACITATED PERSON IN RE: JANE HERRING,

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW AND REQUEST TO REMOVE GUARDIAN

Answer and respectfully represents: Dwayne Logie, Permanent Plenary Quardian of Person and Estate, files the following

- Admitted
- Ы Admitted.
- မှာ Denied. The averments contained within paragraph 3 and subparagraphs (a) through (k) are specifically denied. Strict proof is demanded at the time of hearing
- Denied. Strict proof is demanded at the time of hearing. On the contrary, Mr. Nurse and Certified Geriatric Care Manager, to obtain guidance and guidance. Further, Mr. Logie has consulted with Deborah Klock, a Registered primary care physician, Dr. Kuhar, communicating with her and obtaining Logie has acted appropriately by initially contacting Jane Herring's long time

assistance. In addition, Mr. Logie arranged for Jane Herring to receive

Covid vaccine which Arthur Herring refused to do

Ġ Admitted in part; denied in part. Strict proof is demanded at the time of hearing. It is admitted that Mr. Logic removed June Herring from her home.

This occurred because Arthur Herring prevented Mr. Logie from doing his job

and Mr. Logie determined, as Judge Gall A. Weilheimer did, that Arthur Herring was an inappropriate caretaker who acted in his own best interest and not that of his Mother. It is admitted that Mr. Logie sold Jane Herring's car since she is no longer able to drive. It is denied that this conduct deprived Arthur Herring of a valuable asset; Arthur Herring did not own this car and had no right or entitlement to the vehicle. The car was a liability for Jane Herring's estate. The issue is what is best for Jane Herring, not Arthur Herring.

- c. Denied. After reasonable investigation Mr. Logie is without sufficient information to form an opinion as to the truth or falsity of the averments contained with subparagraph C and strict proof thereof, if relevant, is demanded at the time of trial. By way of further answer, it is specifically denied that Jane Herring's placement at Manatawny Manor was against the report and opinion of Dr. Ledakis. Dr. Ledakis was not aware of the extent to which Arthur Herring interfered in Jane Herring's life. Mr. Logic acted after consultation with the appropriate medical personnel who are well aware of the most recent medical developments in Jane Herring's life. Jane Herring also needed to be removed from Arthur Herring's care since he refused to schedule an appointment for her to be vaccinated against Covid and he refused to be vaccinated himself, all of which put his mother at risk for her health.
- d. After reasonable investigation Mr. Logie is without sufficient information to form an opinion as to the truth or falsity of the averments contained with subparagraph D and strict proof, thereof if relevant, is demanded at the time of

trial. Mr. Logie was appointed at the conclusion of the guardianship hearing recommended Jane Herring's current placement certified geniatric care manager and other relevant medical personnel that Arthur Herring has taken Dr. Ledakis's testimony out of context. The and cannot comment upon Dr. Ledakis's testimony. Further, it is contended

- ņ the hospital. The duration of her hospital stay was engendered by the the summer. The hospital admitted her because she needed to be admitted hospitalized after she refused to eat or drink on a very hot, humid day during Denied. Strict proof is demanded at the time of hearing. It is contended that contracted Covid after being visited by her un-vaccinated son, and (3) the following issues: (1) her presenting medical condition, (2) the fact that she acted to obstruct the guardian's ability to do his job. Jane Herring was when it became clear that Arthur Herring was not an acceptable caretaker and towards her. Jame Herring was initially transferred to her daughter's home Arthur Herring's hatred for his sister results in his vituperative comments challenge of finding an appropriate bed in a suitable care facility
- Ļ residing at Manatawny Manor which is an appropriate care facility for her Denied. Strict proof is demanded at the time of hearing. Jane Herring is every action, Jane Herring is happy and content in her new environment When not subjected to the screaming by her son and his desire to control her
- ÓΟ geriatric care manager, Ms. Klock, the visitation scheduled was proposed to proof is demanded at the time of hearing. The averments contained with subparagraph G are specifically denied. Strict After consultation with staff and the

Judge Weilheimer who entered an appropriate order. Arthur Herring's controlling and inappropriate behavior are solely responsible for the visitation schedule which is in place.

- h. Denied. Strict proof is demanded at the time of hearing. Jane Herring has access to a telephone during reasonable hours of the day. It is contended that a private phone is not in the best interest of Jane Herring because Arthur Herring will use it to dominate and manipulate his Mother by constantly calling her and brainwashing her. Evidence of this behavior is that he will call ten (10) times a day to speak to his Mother. Staff at the facility have noticed agitation exhibited by Jane Herring after she has a telephone call with her son.
- i. Denied as stated. Strict proof is demanded at the time of hearing. It is admitted that Mr. Logie has given Arthur Herring notice to vacate his Mother's home and it is contended that Arthur Herring defiantly refuses to vacate the property. Further, Arthur Herring has refused to contribute financially to the maintenance of this home and is only concerned about the sale of this asset since he will then need to locate alternate housing. Despite our offers to gift Arthur Herring with sufficient funds to pay for his reasonable rental costs, he continues to engage in a pattern of behavior designed to threaten, intimidate, libel and harass any person who refuses to accede to his self-serving demands.
- j. Denied. Strict proof is demanded at the time of hearing. It is contended that none of the professionals in this case have been paid for their services. The guardian and all counsel are well aware that they must petition this Honorable

logieandcompany@verizon.net to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 4 ▼

Fri, Feb 4, 2022 • 14:55

LIII,

2/7/22 Visit to Mom

Arthur,

Your mom has a medical appt, this coming Monday (2/7/22) at 11AM, so you will not be able to visit her at that time.

You may visit her later that day.... at 3PM.

Please do not try to visit her at 11 AM.

Thank you.

Dwayne Logie, Guardian

LOGIE & COMPANY

P: 610-430-1987 F: 610-430-7847

logieandcompany@verizon.net 1042 Dunvegan Road, West Chester, PA 19382

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

Fri, Feb 4, 2022 • 15:19

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

Fri, Feb 4, 2022 • 21:15

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

🔒 🐬 Sat, Feb 5, 2022 • 09:13

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

Thu, Feb 10, 2022 • 08:57

logieandcompany@verizon.net to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 5 ▼

Thu, Feb 10, 2022 • 16:56

45.

Ultrasound Appointment

Arthur,

Your mom has an ultrasound for her legs scheduled for February 23, 2022. She will not be available to visit with you at 3PM that day, but she is available to visit with you at 11AM that day.

Dwayne Logie, Guardian

LOGIE & COMPANY

P: 610-430-1987 F: 610-430-7847 logicandcompany@verizon.net 1042 Dunvegan Road, West Chester, PA 19382

tomlinher 1925@tutanota.com	🔓 🎻 Frì, Feb 11, 2022 • 08:09
tomlinher 1925@tutanota.com	Fri, Feb 11, 2022 • 08:10
Victor Meitner	Fri, Feb 11, 2022 • 16:32
logieand company@verizon.net	Fri, Feb 11, 2022 • 17:25
Victor Meitner	Fri, Feb 11, 2022 • 17:29
Victor Meitner	Mon, Feb 14, 2022 • 09:23

prohibited. If this message has been received in error, please return it to us at the above address by mail. We will reimburse you for the postage. In addition, please notify us immediately by phone. You may call collect.

46,

From: Dwayne Logie < logieandcompany@verizon.net >

Reply-To: Dwayne Logie < logieandcompany@verizon.net >

Date: Friday, February 11, 2022 at 5:25 PM

To: Victor Meitner < wmeitner@AVICTORMEITNERJRPC985.onmicrosoft.com >, Arthur

Herring III < tomlinher1925@tutanota.com >

Cc: "<u>dzabowski@zabowskilaw.com</u>" < <u>dzabowski@zabowskilaw.com</u>>, "David A. Jaskowiak" < <u>davidjas@davidjaslaw.com</u>>, "<u>torrilloj@diakon.org</u>" < <u>torrilloj@diakon.org</u>>, Dwayne Logie

< logieandcompany@verizon.net >

Subject: Re: Ultrasound Appointment

Mr. Meitner.

Please speak with my counsel about your concerns/questions.

Thank you.

Dwayne Logie, Guardian

LOGIE & COMPANY

P: 610-430-1987 F: 610-430-7847

logieandcompany@verizon.net

1042 Dunvegan Road, West Chester, PA 19382

47

----Original Message----

From: Victor Meitner < weitner@AVICTORMEITNERJRPC985.onmicrosoft.com >

To: logieandcompany@verizon.net < logieandcompany@verizon.net >; tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

<tomlinher1925@tutanota.com>

Cc: dzabowski@zabowskilaw.com <dzabowski@zabowskilaw.com>; davidjas@davidjaslaw.com

Sent: Fri, Feb 11, 2022 4:32 pm

Subject: Re: Ultrasound Appointment

Mr. Logie, I don't understand why it is taking so long to get an ultrasound? Also, no response to my email yesterday inquiring into what hospital and who will conduct and ordered the testing. Please reply.

Arthur is very ansious that his mother receive prompt attention to this leg issue and is more than willing to take Jane to the facility for the ultrasound, especially if tha will expedite the diagnosis and treatment. Arthur has been asking about the leg issue for months and I do not understand what is taking so long to address the issue. Again, please get back to me on this. Thank you, Vic Meitner

A. VICTOR MEITNER, JR.

ATTORNEY AT LAW

564 SKIPPACK PIKE

BLUE BELL, PA 19422

215-540-0575

FAX 215-542-0259

vmeitner@meitnerlaw.com

logieandcompany@verizon.net to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 4 *

Tue, Mar 1, 2022 • 14:23

48,

J. Herring-2021 Income Taxes

Arthur,

I am organizing your mom's 2021 income tax info. for Mark Breon.

I want to be sure Mark has all medical expenses for your mom, and since I did not take over finances until August 2021, I thought you may be able to shed some light on this.

Please let me know of any expenses that could potentially be tax-deductible (that your mom incurred before I became guardian).

Thanks.

Dwayne Logie, Guardian

LOGIE & COMPANY

P: 610-430-1987 F: 610-430-7847
logicandcompany@verizon.net

1042 Dunvegan Road, West Chester, PA 19382

tomlinher 1925@tutanota.com	∜ Tue, Mar 1, 2022 • 16:02
tomlinher 1925@tutanota.com	∜ Wed, Mar 2, 2022 • 07:56
Victor Meitner	W ed, Mar 2, 2022 • 08:32
logie and company@verizon.net	*** Wed, Mar 2, 2022 • 12:37
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com	∜ Wed, Mar 2, 2022 • 16:35
tomlinher 1925@tutanota.com	∜ Wed, Mar 2, 2022 • 16:51

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

Thu, Mar 10, 2022 • 21:37

logieandcompany@verizon.net

Tue, Mar 1, 2022 • 14:23

49,

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

Tue, Mar 1, 2022 • 16:02

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

Wed, Mar 2, 2022 • 07:56

Victor Meitner

Victor Meitner <vmeitner@AVICTORMEITNERJRPC985.onmicrosoft.com> to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 1 ▼

🚞 Wed, Mar 2, 2022 • 08:32

Re: J. Herring-2021 Income Taxes

Mr. Logie, No tax info has come to the house. All mail was forwarded to you. Jill is familiar with the finances and and should be able to direct you to the right place to obtain the tax information. Sorry I cannot be of more help. Thx, Vic

A. VICTOR MEITNER, JR.

ATTORNEY AT LAW

564 SKIPPACK PIKE

BLUE BELL, PA 19422

215-540-0575

FAX 215-542-0259

vmeitner@meitnerlaw.com

The information contained in this transmission is privileged and confidential. It is intended for the use of the individual or entity named above. If the reader of this cover sheet is not

logieandcompany@verizon.net

Tue, Mar 1, 2022 • 14:23

50.

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

Tue, Mar 1, 2022 • 16:02

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

🌠 Wed, Mar 2, 2022 • 07:56

Victor Meitner

Wed, Mar 2, 2022 • 08:32

logieandcompany@verizon.net to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 6 ▼

Wed, Mar 2, 2022 • 12:37

Re: J. Herring-2021 Income Taxes

Mr. Meitner,

Thank you for the reply.

I think I have all of the 1099's, but what I was hoping to get from Arthur was information on medical expenses that Jane incurred from January 2021 thru when I started.

Jill told me that she was kept in the dark regarding Jane's medical care from the time Arthur moved into Jane's house.

The first time I met Arthur he told me that he drove Jane to her medical appointments, and was very much involved in providing care (scheduling appointments, transport, etc.) for Jane, so I figured that he would have a record of the medical expenses.

Please let me know.

Thanks.

Dwayne Logie, Guardian LOGIE & COMPANY

P: 610-430-1987 F: 610-430-7847 logieandcompany@verizon.net 1042 Dunvegan Road, West Chester, PA 19382

----Original Message-----

From: Victor Meitner < wmeitner@AVICTORMEITNERJRPC985.onmicrosoft.com >

To: logieandcompany@verizon.net < logieandcompany@verizon.net>; tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

<tomlinher1925@tutanota.com>

Cc: logieandcompany@verizon.net < logieandcompany@verizon.net>; dzabowski@zabowskilaw.com

<dzabowski@zabowskilaw.com>; davidjas@davidjaslaw.com <davidjas@davidjaslaw.com>

Sent: Wed, Mar 2, 2022 8:22 am

Subject: Re: J. Herring-2021 Income Taxes

Mr. Logie, No tax info has come to the house. All mail was forwarded to you. Jill is familiar with the finances and and should be able to direct you to the right place to

From: logieandcompany@verizon.net < logieandcompany@verizon.net>

51.

Date: Tuesday, May 3, 2022 at 12:28 PM

To: davidjas@davidjaslaw.com <davidjas@davidjaslaw.com>, dzabowski@zabowskilaw.com

<vmeitner@AVICTORMEITNERJRPC985.onmicrosoft.com>, Victor Meitner

<vmeitner@AVICTORMEITNERJRPC985.onmicrosoft.com>

Cc: klockdl@mcscares.com < klockdl@mcscares.com >, logieandcompany@verizon.net

logieandcompany@verizon.net>

Subject: Herring--No Visitation

All,

I just received a call from Manatawny Manor.

There is one case of the flu (not Covid) in Horizons.

Dr. Bruder is putting everyone on Tamiflu as a precaution.

Jane is doing fine.

Effective immediately, no visitation is allowed until further notice.

Thank you.

Dwayne Logie, Guardian

LOGIE & COMPANY

P: 610-430-1987 F: 610-430-7847

logieandcompany@verizon.net

1042 Dunvegan Road, West Chester, PA 19382

Victor Meitner

52,

Victor Meitner <vmeitner@AVICTORMEITNERJRPC985.onmicrosoft.com> to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com ▼

Fri, May 6, 2022 • 19:29

Fwd: Herring--Manatawny Manor

Arthur, See below. Vic

Get Outlook for iOS

From: logieandcompany@verizon.net < logieandcompany@verizon.net>

Sent: Friday, May 6, 2022 6:52:16 PM

To: Victor Meitner <vmeitner@AVICTORMEITNERJRPC985.onmicrosoft.com>; Victor Meitner <vmeitner@AVICTORMEITNERJRPC985.onmicrosoft.com>; bcamp@htts.com <bcamp@htts.com>; klockdl@mcscares.com <klockdl@mcscares.com>

Cc: dzabowski@zabowskilaw.com <dzabowski@zabowskilaw.com>; davidjas@davidjaslaw.com <davidjas@davidjaslaw.com>; logieandcompany@verizon.net <logieandcompany@verizon.net>
Subject: Herring--Manatawny Manor

All,

Manatawny Manor is still under quarantine....no visitation.

Jane is doing fine....I just spoke with a nurse in Horizons.

Dwayne Logie, Guardian
LOGIE & COMPANY
P: 610-430-1987 F: 610-430-7847
logicandcompany@verizon.net
1042 Dunvegan Road, West Chester, PA 19382

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

Sat, May 7, 2022 • 11:57

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF MONTGOMERY COUNTY ORPHANS' COURT DIVISION

Received on Wednesday, October 27, 2021 6:35 PM

53

COVER SHEET

NAME OF ESTATE				CASE FILE NUMBER
Estate of: Herring, Jane T., an	Incapacitated Person	and the second s	iga gajiga, kaspang ng manana na manang managan mana a mananahan manah	2021X2110
TYPE OF ESTATE				Name of the Control o
☐ Decedent's Estate	☐ Trust Inter Vivos	☐ Testamenta	-	☐ Principal (Power of Attorney)
☑ Incapacitated Person	☐ Minor	□ Non-Profit	Corporation	
Other (specify)	A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR	and the second s	The second section of the second section of the second section of the second section of the second section sec	DATE OF FILING
DOCUMENT FILED GHAPDIAN'S INVENTORY FOR	R AN INCAPACITATED PERSON			10/27/2021
NAME OF FILING PARTY			RELATIONSHIP TO ESTAT	E
Logie, Dwayne NAME OF ATTORNEY FOR FILING PARTY	on any service of the		SUPREME COURT ID NUI	MBER
and the second contract the second contract to the second contract t	to a state of the property of the state of t	No. 100. Co.		
ADDRESS OF ATTORNEY (OR FILING PART 1042 Dunvegan Rd	Y, IF NOT REPRESENTED)		PHONE NUMBER	(610)430-1987
West Chester, Pennsylvania 1	9382		EMAII.	
			logie	andcompany@verizon.net
		1		
is Notice Required?		is a Citation	Requested?	
□ No	ated anglica are attached	☐ No ☐ Yes		
Yes - Joinders of all intereYes - Copy of Notice is at	•	_ , , , , ,	vas Citation anaine	t Respondent previously issued
Date of Notice:			No	e respondent provincially resided
	or in the control of the second of the secon		Yes - Date of Servi	œ:
OTHER PARTIES		1000 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 10		and the state of t
PARTY NAME	PARTY'S ATTORNEY (IF REPRESENTED)	1		Y (OR PARTY, IF NOT REPRESENTED) PC, 1001 Conshohocken
Herring, Jill Scott	Camp, Britterly J.		886 ken, PA 19428	
PARTY NAME	PARTY'S ATTORNEY (IF REPRESENTED)	ADDRESS AND PHO		Y (OR PARTY, IF NOT REPRESENTED) PC, 1001 Conshohocken
Herring, Jili Scott	Sager, Margaret E. W.	1	690 ken, PA 19428	
PARTY NAME	PARTY'S ATTORNEY (IF REPRESENTED)	ADDRESS AND PHO		Y (OR PARTY', IF NOT REPRESENTED)
Fenstermacher, Ronald W.			ocken State Rd, Si	
Jr.	10 mg	West Consnor	iocken, Pennsylva	nia 19428
PARTY NAME	PARTY'S ATTORNEY (IF REPRESENTED)	ADDRESS AND PHO	NE NUMBER OF ATTORNE	Y (OR PARTY', IF NOT REPRESENTED)
PARTY NAME	PARTY® ATTORNEY (IF REPRESENTED)	APPOPERS AND PHO	VE NUMBER OF ATTORNET	Y (OR PARTY), IF NOT REPRESENTED)
Page / New York				
PARTY NAME	PARTY'S ATTORNEY (# REPRESENTED)	ADDRESS AND PHO	NE NUMBER OF ATTORNE	Y (OR PARES", IF NOT REPRESENTED)
		the part of motion of		
	alayan da ayan ayan ayan ayan ayan ayan ay	engang dan pengungan pengungan pengungan pengungan pengungan pengungan pengungan pengungan pengungan pengungan Pengungan pengungan pengu		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
SIGNATURE OF FILING ATTORNEY (OR PAI	RTY, IF NOT REPRESENTED)		DATE	
			- - - - - -	4940-444
<u> </u>	/8/			10/27/2021
i de la companya de				

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA **ORPHANS' COURT DIVISION**

GUARDIAN'S INVENTORY FOR AN INCAPACITATED PERSON

Case File No: 2021X2110

state of: Herring, Jane T., an Incapacitated Person ate of Birth: 05/16/1925					
RT I: INTRODUCTION					
Inventory type:					
☑ Initial					
☐ Amended					
RT II: ASSETS (PRINCIPAL)					
1. List all bank accounts, real estate, burial accounts, and other personal property below. If the property is owned by					

Asset		Value	Name of Co-Owner(s)
Automobile (2002 Mazda Millenia)	\$	1,550.00	
Cash and Cash Equivalents (cash, checking accounts, avings, CDs) (Univest Checking Acct.)	s	1,899.65	
nvestments (Stocks, Bonds, Mutual Funds) (Investment Acct. at Raymond James)	\$	1,010,179.39	
leal Property (Home located at 26 Chancery Court, iouderton, PA)	\$	400,000.00	
TOTAL	\$	1,413,629.04	

2.	Is any pi	operty (s	specifically bank accou	ints or real estate) co-owned by the incapa	citated Person and the gua	roian?
	☐ Yes					
	☑ No					
		If yes:				
		a.	On what date was the	property acquired?		
		b.		guardian's name added?		
		¢.	The guardian is:			
		**	_	ng access or control over the account		
			an owner of the ac			
3	Does the	· Incanac	itated Person have a h	omeowners insurance policy for real prop	erty?	
~.			policy to be provided		•	
	□ No	(сору о	party to be pro-			
		If yes:				
		a.	Carrier:	Safeco		
		b.	Coverage period:	10/26/2021 to 10/26/2022		
4.	Does the	e Incapac	itated Person have an	automobile insurance policy?		
	☐ Yes	(Copy of	policy to be provided	upon request)		
	☑ No					
		If yes:				
		a.	Carrier:			
		b.	Coverage period:			
5.	Does the	e Incapac	citated Person have a sa	afe deposit box?		
	☐ Yes,	in sole r	ame			
	☐ Yes,	in joint	name(s)			
	☑ No					
		If yes:				
		a.	Location of safe depo	sit box:		,
		b.	Are there plans to inv	rentory the contents?		
			☐ Yes			
			□ No			
4R	Г III: А	NNUAL	INCOME			
-1.	List all	sources (of income for the Incap	acitated Person:		
oes	the Inca	pacitated	Person receive any of	the following as income?		Specify Amount
						

Does the Incapacitated Person receive any of the following as income?			Specify Amount
Alimony or Support	☐ Yes	☑ No	\$
Annuity Payments	☐ Yes	☑ No	\$
Dividends	☑ Yes	□ No	\$ 39,000.00
nterest Income	☐ Yes	Ø No	\$
RA Distributions	☐ Yes	☑ No	\$
Long Term Care Insurance Benefits	☐ Yes	☑ No	s
Pension/Retirement Benefits (for example: 401(k), 403(b), etc.)	☐ Yes	☑ No	S
Public Assistance	☐ Yes	☑ No	\$
Rental Property Income	□ Yes	☑ No	\$
Royalties (including from mineral and land rights)	☐ Yes	Ø No	\$
Social Security Benefits (Retirement, Disability, SSI)	☑ Yes	□ No	\$ 21,060.00
Tax Refund	☐ Yes	☑ No	S
Trust Income	□ Yes	Ø No	\$
Veterans Benefits (disability/pension/aid and attendance)	☐ Yes	☑ No	S
Wages	□ Yes	☑ No	\$
Worker's Compensation Benefits	☐ Yes	☑ No	\$
Other	☐ Yes	☑ No	\$
		TOTAL	\$ 60,060.00

'ART IV: LIABILITIES / DEBTS

1. List all debts the Incapacitated Person owes, including mortgages, loans, credit card debt, etc.

	.,		
		Liabilities/Debts	Lender
			TOTAL DEBTS:
AR	ΓV: GUARDIA	AN COVERAGE	
1.	Was a surety bo	and required by the decree appointing you as guardian	?
	☐ Yes (Please	attach a copy of the bond)	
	☑ No		
2	Are you a profe	essional guardianship agency or an attorney serving as	a guardian?
	✓ Yes	Solution Business and an arrangement	
	□ No		
		do you have professional liability coverage?	
	•	s (Please attach a copy of the insurance policy)	
)	
		If no, explain:	
14 fb'	rw. nencos	IAT CARE DE AN	
		IAL CARE PLAN	
1.	Can the Incapa	citated Person remain in their current residence with a	ssistance, or in the home of a relative?
	☐ Yes		
	□ No		
	☑ N/A - The I	ncapacitated Person is already in a supervised residen	tial setting
	Ĩf yes:		
	a.	List the name of the responsible family member:	
		•	
	b .	What services does the Incapacitated Person requir	e?
		☐ Services from local Area Agency on Aging	
		☐ Private Companion/Assistance Service	
		Number of days per week:	
		Number of hours per week:	
		☐ Assistance from family members	
		Will compensation be provided?	
		☐ Yes	
		□ No	
		If yes, indicate compensation amo	unt: \$

Value

	•	DIMETOR I OTSON	ne moved	into a supervised res			
	☐ Yes						
	□ No				r (1 a) leading		
		ncapacitated Pe	rson is alf	eady in a supervised	residential setting		
	If yes:	tu di cadi dha c		anniand rapidential	natting:		
	a .		-	pervised residential:	setting.		
		☐ Domicili ☐ Personal	-				
		☐ Boarding		iroun Home			
		☐ Assisted		·			
		☐ Nursing	-	-			
		☐ Other					
	b .	Describe the residential se	-	are being taken to r	nove the Incapacitated Person into	o a supervi	sed
a .	Total Annual In	ncome	sing initia	al inventory or most	recent amended inventory. d. Total assets (principal) (Part II, Question 1)	\$	1,413,629.04
D.	Annual		_				
	estimated expe	nses	\$	30,000.00			
c.	Net Income	nses					
c.	•	nses	\$	30,060.00			
	Net Income (a minus b)		\$	30,060.00	s of the Incapacitated Person?		
	Net Income (a minus b)		\$	30,060.00	s of the Incapacitated Person?		
	Net Income (a minus b) Is the net incom Yes	ne listed above	\$ sufficient	30,060.00 to care for the needs	s of the Incapacitated Person? oproves expenditures		
	Net Income (a minus b) Is the net incom Yes	ne listed above ets (principal) a	\$ sufficient are availab	30,060.00 to care for the needs			

:	Application Type	Date of Submission
 šoci	al Security Disability Insurance (SSDI)	
}up	plemental Security Income (SSI)	
Soci	al Security Retirement Benefits	
Vete	ran's Benefits	
Vied	lical assistance, Long term care	
Vied	lical assistance, Home Waiver	
Oth	er	
4.	Describe all real estate included in the estate and how it will be maintained or sold: Jane Herring owns a home located at 26 Chancery Court, Souderton, PA. Her son currently lives in the home. After he moves out, the home should be sold.	
5.	Prior to the appointment of a guardian, has an agent under a Power of Attorney been serving? ✓ Yes ✓ No If yes, has an accounting ever been requested or filed with the Orphans' Court? ✓ Yes ✓ No If yes, was the agent the same person as the guardian? ✓ Yes ✓ No	
'AR'	T VIII: MEDICAL INFORMATION	
1.	Is a "no-code" (Do Not Resuscitate) provision in place for the incapacitated person? ☐ Yes ☐ No	
2.	When still capacitated, did the Incapacitated Person execute a durable power of attorney for health other health care directive (including, but not limited to, a POLST, a living will, or a mental health attorney)? ✓ Yes	
	No If yes, identify the authorized agent for making health care decisions:	
	Jill Herring (daughter) & Arthur Herring (son)	
	Ann varietist landennil or termer verities land	

3.	Are you aware of any will or trust executed by the Incapacitated Person, and/or any funeral or burial wishes of the Incapacitated Person?								
			No	No .					
			If y	es, please explain:					
			Lui	nderstand there is a Trust.					
			Has	s a burial account been established for the Incapacitate	d Person?				
				Yes					
			V	No					
				If yes, what is the value of the burial account?	\$				

I verify that the foregoing information is correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief; and that this Verification is subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. §4904 relative to unsworn falsification to authorities.

I further acknowledge the Notice of Filing must be served within 10 days of the filing of this report, pursuant to proposed rule Pa. O.C. Rule 14.8(b). Service shall be in accordance with Pa. O.C. Rule 4.3.

October 27, 2021	/ s / Logie, Dwayne
Date	Signature of Guardian of the Estate
	Logie, Dwayne
	Name of Guardian of the Estate (type or print)
	1042 Dunvegan Rd
	Address
	West Chester, Pennsylvania 19382
	City, State, Zip
	(610)430-1987
	Home Phone Number
	Office Phone Number
	Celi Phone Number
	logicandcompany@verizon.net
	Email

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA ORPHANS' COURT DIVISION

NO. 2021-X2110

IN RE: JANE HERRING, AN INCAPACITATED PERSON

Petition for Review and Request to Remove Guardian

- 1. Arthur Herring, III, the Petitioner, is the son of Jane Herring (JH).
- On about August 11, 2021, Judge Weilheimer determined that JH was in need of a
 guardian and appointed Dwyane Logie ("Logie") as the guardian of both the estate and
 the person of JH.
- 3. Since his appointment, Logie has not acted in the best interest of JH which is shown by the following actions:
 - a. He has failed to be aware of her medical needs and conditions.
 - b. He removed her from her home without consulting with her.
 - c. He removed her from her home where she had resided for most of her life. This was against the report and opinion of the "expert" in the case Dr. Ledakis.
 - d. Dr. Ledakis testified that it was his recommendation that JH could stay in her house with proper assistance.
 - e. Instead of following Dr. Ledakis recommendation, Logie placed JH with Jill
 Herring. This resulted in JH being hospitalized for six weeks and contracting
 COVID.
 - f. JH is now living in a facility that does not properly care for her; that is costing her significant sums, and she is isolated from her family.

- g. JH has also been excluded from seeing her children, except for a very limited time, (three hours per week per child).
- 4. Petitioner believes that Logie removed as guardian and that a new guardian should be appointed in his place.

Date	Arthur Herring, III
of my knowledge, information or	ained in the foregoing document is true and correct to the best belief. I understand that false statements herein are made C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.
	VERIFICATION
Arthur Herring, III	
show cause why he should not be	removed as guardian of the person and estate of Jane Herring.
	r requests that this Court issue a rule upon Dwayne Logie to
appointed in his place.	

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

Mon, May 22, 2023 • 10:57

55,

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 1 ▼

Mon, May 22, 2023 • 10:57

august 25 2021

Logie,

Was it your idea to kidnap mother from her house, with my sister, on August 25 2021 or did someone tell you to do so? If it was someone else, who was it? As you recall, you had told me days earlier klock wanted to meet my mother that day at my mother's house. Rev. arthur herring III

Sent with Tutanota, enjoy secure & ad-free emails.

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

✓ Fri, Jun 9, 2023 • 12:16

56,

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 1 ▼

Fri, Jun 9, 2023 • 12:16

removal

Logie,

Did you and my sister take Mother away on august 25 2021 on your own without anyone telling you to?

Rev. Arthur herring III

Sent with Tutanota, enjoy secure & ad-free emails.

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

🛈 🕊 Tue, Aug 8, 2023 • 11:29

57,

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 2 ▼

Tue, Aug 8, 2023 • 11:29

manatawny manor

Logie,

Why did you and my sister dump Mother and keep her there at manatawny manor for the entire year you were a guardian of both person and estate? For the past 2 years, I keep finding many much bigger, much nicer and much cheaper places for Mother where she would be with much nicer and normal people and have some of her possessions and furniture in her room? She would be free to walk inside and outside as a free person, not a caged animal.

Mother was never accused of any mental or behavior problems where she would be a danger to herself or others, so why did you and my sister put Mother into a locked down section, in solitary confinement and in a sensory deprived environment at \$90,000 a year? There are many other places I have found for maybe 50% less per year. The court accepted, yearly cost of Mother's home is only about \$16,500 a year.

Who approved the kidnapping of my Mother by you and my sister and why? The ledakis report said Mother could live at home and with me there, everything was fine. (see attached). But, the day you quit as guardian, in the court hallway, I asked you if you had read the Ledakis report and you said no. As the guardian of a human being, why don't you think it is imperative that you know everything about a person before you own them?

Why did you always ignore PA law Title 21 section 5521? (see attached)

I asked you last year as to who approved the kidnapping of my Mother by you and my sister, but you never responded.

Arthur herring III

Sent with Tutanota, enjoy secure & ad-free emails.

ZABOWSKI LAW, LLC

SUITE 205 E

100 Springhouse Drive Collegeville, PA 19426

https://zabowskilaw.com

DIANE M. ZABOWSKI dzabowski@zabowski@xabowskilaw.com

(6I0) 489-6016 FAX (6I0) 489-6007

June 21, 2022

Sent via email and First-Class mail

Brittany J. Camp, Esq.

1001 Conshohocken State Rd.

Ste. 1-300

West Conshohocken, PA 19428

bcamp@htts.com

David A. Jaskowiak, Esq.

815 Greenwood Avenue

Suite 14

Jenkintown, PA 19046

davidjas@davidjaslaw.com

A. Victor Meitner, Jr., Esq.

564 Skippack Pike Blue Bell, PA 19422-2149

vmeitner@meitnerlaw.com

Pamela Woodward Blumer

107 Atlantic Avenue Sinking Springs, PA 19608

pblumer@hotmail.com

Ronald W. Fenstermacher, Jr., Esq

100 Four Falls Corp. Center

Suite 311

West Conshohocken, PA 19428

rfenstermacher.esq@gmail.com

Re: In Re: Jane T. Herring, An Incapacitated Person

Docket No.: 2021-X2110

Dear Folks:

Enclosed is date-stamped copy a Petition for Allowance that I filed on June 21, 2022. This is a Petition requesting fees and costs for Mr. Logie and myself.

Kindly note that you have twenty (20) days in which to file objections.

Very truly yours,

Diane M. Zabowski)

DMZ:mmf

Encl.

cc: Mr. Dwayne Logie (w/encl.)

- 1. I am requesting an allowance (payment) from the principal of the estate of the Incapacitated Person in the amount of: \$16,522.25.
- 2. Please provide a detailed statement of the reason(s) for the request:

SEE INVOICES FOR MR. LOGIE AND MS. ZABOWSKI

I certify under the penaltics of perjury that the information contained in this Petition is true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief.

Date: 6/21/2022

ORIGINAL SIGNATURE RETAINED BY THE FILING PARTY
Signature
DIANE M ZABOWSKI, Esq.
FilingParty
10497
D Number
ZABOWSKI LAW LLC
Firm Name
00 SPRINGHOUSE DRIVE, SUITE 205E
COLLEGEVILLE, PA 19426
Address
610) 489-6016
bone

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA ORPHANS' COURT DIVISION

2021-X2110 JANE T HERRING, AN ALLEGED INCAPACITATED PERSON

PETITION FOR ALLOWANCE FROM THE ESTATE OF AN INCAPACITATED PERSON

(Pursuant to Montgomery Orphans' Court Rule 14.2B)

SECTION A. General Information

- 1. My name is DWAYNE LOGIE.
- 2. I am the Plenary Guardian of the Estate and Person of my ward: HERRING, JANE T. On 08/11/2021, I was appointed guardian over the Estate and Person of HERRING, JANE T. I am no longer serving in this capacity.

SECTION B. Inventory

- 1. An inventory of the Incapacitated Person's Estate hasbeen filed.
 - 2. The initial inventory was filed on 10/27/2021, and listed a total estate value of \$1,413,629.04.
 - 3. The present value of the principal on hand of the estate is \$1,410,088.00.

SECTION C. Dependents

1. Please provide the names and addresses of any dependents of the Incapacitated Person:

None

SECTION D. Creditors

 Please provide a statement or list of all known claims of the Incapacitated Person's Creditors:

None

SECTION E. Previous Distributions

1. Please provide a statement or list of all previous requested distributions (payments) from the principal of the Estate of the Incapacitated Person allowed by the Court:

Included as Attachment

SECTION F. Amount / Reason for Request

In The Court Of Common Pleas Montgomery County, Pennsylvania Orphans' Court Division

20 21 -X 2110

ESTATE OF [JANE T HERRING], AN ALLEGED INCAPACITATED PERSON

PETITION FOR APPROVAL OF EXPENDITURE FROM THE ESTATE OF AN INCAPACITATED PERSON

(Pursuant to Montgomery Orphans' Court Rule 14.2B)

S	ECT	ION A. General Information
	. I,	DWAYNE LOGIE , hereby Petition this Court to approve an expenditure of principal om the Estate of the Incapacitated Person.
2	. If a. b.	Petitioner is Guardian: I am the Limited Plenary Guardian of the Estate and/or Person: UANE THERRING (Name of Incapacitated Person). On 08/11/2021 (Date of Appointment), I was appointed Guardian over the Estate and/or Person of UANE THERRING (Name of Incapacitated Person). I am still no longer serving in this capacity.
3.	If	Petitioner is not the Guardian:
	a.	I am not related to the Incapacitated Person.
	b.	If Petitioner is related—my relationship to the Incapacitated Person is:
		(provide a brief description of your relationsihp to the Incapacitated Person).
	c.	If Petitioner is not related—the nature of my interest is as follows: Diane M Zabowski - Counsel for Dwayne Logie, former plenary guardian. I request payment of professional fees for Mr. Logie and myself.
		(provide a brief description of why you are filing this Petition).
SE	CTIC	ON B. Inventory, Assets, Income, and Expense
1.	An	inventory of the Incapacitated Person's Estate has has not been filed.
2.	The	initial inventory was filed on 10/27/2021 (date), and listed a total Estate value of \$ 1,413,629.04
3.	The	present value of the principal on hand of the Estate is \$ 1,410,088.00
4	The	monthly expenses of the Incanacitated Person is \$

5. The known monthly expenses of the Incapacitated Person are \$ 10,000.00

SECTION C. Dependents

1. Please provide the names and addresses of any dependents of the Incapacitated Person:

	NAME OF DEPENDENT	Address of Dependent
1	None	
2		
3		
4		

SECTION D. Creditors

 Please list all known claims of the Incapacitated Person's Creditors: David A Jaskowlak - \$4,266.26.

SECTION E. Previous Distributions

Please list all previous requested distributions (payments) from the principal Estate of the Incapacitated Person allowed by the Court:

11/15/2021 \$4,212.50 02/10/2022 \$16,012.75 03/23/2022 \$10,828.50 03/17/2022 \$18,596.00

SECTION F. Amount/Reason for Request

- 1. I am requesting approval of an expenditure from the principal of the Estate of the Incapacitated Person in the amount of \$ 8,763.25 for Mr. Logic and \$7,657.00 for Ms. Zabouski.
- Please state the reason(s) for the request and please attach any receipts or bills as exhibits:See attached invoices.

Signature of Petitioner or Attorney

Name:

Diane M. Zabowski

Address: 100 Springhouse Dr., Suite 205E

Collegeville,PA

Telephone Number: (610) 489-6016

Email Address: dzabowski@zabowskilaw.com

Date:

Jane Herring Work Log 1-18-22 through 6-9-22

LOGIE & COMPANY

1042 Dunvegan Road · West Chester, PA 19382 · Phone 610-430-1987 Fax 610-430-7847 · logieandcompany@verizon.net

Work Log for Services for Jane Herring (#2021 - X2110) Dates: 01/18/22 - 06/09/22

Date	Activity	Time in hours
01/18/22	Emails from/to Jill Herring. Email to CCPS (Deanna). Email from Buxmont Accountants. Call from Jill. Email from CCPS (Deanna).	0.25
01/19/22	Email from Jill Herring with two ambulance bills. Reviewed email. Called	0.25
01/20/22	ambulance company and left VM. Email to Jill. Email from Jill Herring. Call to Skippack Ambulance; spoke with Michelle in SC; paid their bill. Called Manatawny Manor bus ofc; left VM for Wendy re: their invoice and instructions for them to bill Ron Fenstermacher. Call with Ron re: Manatawny bills. Opened, sorted, filed large pile of mail. Call with Dave Jaskowiak. Emails to Ron Fenstermacher. Call with Diane Zabowski. Call to Omnicare; paid bill. Call to Manatawny to check on Jane; spoke with Rhiannin and then Vanessa (PCA). Email to Joe T at Manatawny.	2.25
01/22/22	Call to Manatawny Manor (MM) to check on Jane; spoke with nurse Theresa. Email to Ron Fenstermacher with scan of Manatawny invoice. Email from Jill Herring. Email back to Jill. Two more calls from nurse Theresa re: nursing notes I requested. Call to Joe T at Manatawny; left VM.	0.50
01/24/22	Call to Manatawny nurses' station; spoke with Suzanne (PCA) and again requested nursing notes. Call to Joe T and left VM again, asking for nursing notes. Calls from/to Diane Zabowski.	0.25
01/25/22	Reviewed nursing notes that Jean W sent me late last night. Emails from/to Diane Zabowski. Call to Julie Weitzen's office (podiatrist); left VM. Email from Jill Herring. Call from/with Diane Zabowski. Email from Diane.	0.75
01/27/22	Emails from/to Jill Herring. Call to Dr. Julie Weitzen. Call from Michell at Dr. Weitzen's office; paid bill; correct contact info. Email to Dr. Weitzen. Call to Deb Klock; left VM. Email to Deb Klock. Call to Dr. Bruder's office. Spoke with Dr. Bruder. Call to Manatawny to check on Jane.	0.75
01/28/22	Email from Deb Klock. Call from/with Deb. Call from/with Dave Jaskowiak. Second call with Deb Klock with update on Jane. Email to Deb.	0.75
01/31/22	Called West Chester SS office; waited on hold for 25 minutes, then was disconnected.	0.50
02/01/22	Drove to visit Jane at Manatawny Manor. Also met with Jason M (dietitian). Also met with nurse aides at nurses' station. Also met with Dana in bus ofc.	2.50
02/02/22	Searched online and placed order for power recliner for Jane.	0.50
		Page 1

02/04/22	Jane Herring Work Log 1-18-22 through 6-9-22 Email from Jill Herring. Email to Deb Klock. Call with Deb Klock. Email to Deb. Email to Jill Herring. Second call with Deb. Email to Arthur and his attorney, Diane Zabowski, and Dave Jaskowiak advising Arthur of the need to use the later time slot on Monday if he visits his mother (due to Dr.'s appointment). Fax to Dr.'s ofc with insur info. Emails from Diane Zabowski.	0.75
02/07/22	Call from/with Deb Klock. Call from/with Jill Herring. Call from/with Diane Zabowski. Email to Diane. Email to Deb.	0.50
02/08/22	Email from Diane Zabowski. Emails from/to Deb Klock. Email to Deb (2/9/22). Call to Mainline Vascular Institute and left VM for them to Call me to schedule ultrasound (2/9/22).	0.25
02/10/22	Three emails from Deb Klock. Two emails to Deb. Email to Joe Torrillo, Arthur Herring, Vic Meitner, Diane Zabowski, Dave Jaskowiak re: upcoming Dr. appt for ultrasound. Email to Jill Herring. Email to Joe Torrillo. Email from Vic Meitner. Email to Diane Zabowski.	0.75
02/11/22	Call from Diane Zabowski. Call to Diane. Call to/with Matt Fisher at RJ. Call to Manatawny nurses' station to check on Jane. Long call to Mobile Help; spoke with Shepard re: change to checking acct. Call to Jill Herring re: Mobile Help equipment; left VM. Email to Diane Zabowski. Anothjer call to Mobile Help after getting info from Jill; spoke with Rod. Emails from/to attorney Meltner. Call with Diane Zabowski.	1.50
02/16/22	Call with Jill Herring (yesterday). Call with Diane Zabowski (yesterday). Emails from/to Diane. Emails from/to Jill. Email to Michelle at Dr. Weitzen's ofc. Second email to Diane.	0.75
02/17/22	Call with Diane Zabowski. Email from Diane re: Vic Meitner's answers.	0.25
02/21/22	Call with nurse Clark at Manatawny to check on Jane. Call with 360Care (Jen). Email to Jen. Call with Dr. Godfrey's ofc. Call with Dr. Bruder's ofc. Email to Diane Zabowski.	0.75
02/23/22	Two calls with nurse Jasmine at MM. Call with Deb Klock. Call with Diane Zabowski.	0.50
02/24/22	Two calls with Diane Zabowski. Call with Matt Fisher at RJ re: quarterly review. Email to Vic Meitner. Email to Jill Herring. Call to eye dr. Email to Joe T at MM. Six emails from Diane Zabowski. Started to prepare for Review Hearing on 3/9/22. Call with/from Jill Herring.	2.50
02/25/22	Call from/with Dr. Godfrey's ofc (Suzette). Call from Jill Herring. Call with Jane at MM after Dr.'s appt. Email to Diane Zabowski with eye dr. info. Two emails from Diane.	0.75
03/01/22	Opened, sorted, filed mail. Paid Rx bill. Call with Ron Fenstermacher. Compiled docs for CPA to do income tax returns. Call with CPA, Mark B re: multiple issues surrounding 2021 returns. Called Specialty Rx. Email to Arthur re: medical expenses in 2021. Email to Deb Klock re: ultrasound report. Scanned and emailed accountant 17 pages of 2021 income tax docs. Reviewed 44 pages of Raymonf James chkg statements online for 2021 tax deductions.	2.75

03/02/22	Jane Herring Work Log 1-18-22 through 6-9-22 Emails with Vic Meitner. Emails from/to Diane Zabowski. Call to PNC; spoke with Michael; waited on hold two times; changed address to mine (It took three requests to do this). Call with Protective Life (Barbara). Email with Guardian Decree and instructions to them. Call from Deb Klock. Call back to/with Deb re: ultrasound results.	1.50
03/08/22	Email from Jill Herring. Email invoice from Deb Klock. Reviewed invoice and forwarded to Ron Fenstermacher to ask him to pay it. Emails from/to Matt Fisher.	0.50
03/10/22	Email to Vic Meltner re: 2021 medical expenses from Arthur Herring. Call to Jill Herring re: any info she may have on 2021 medical expenses. Email from Vic Meltner. Started reviewing RJ chkg acct statement debits re: possible financial exploitation. Call with Matt Fisher. Email to CPA Mark Breon.	1.25
03/11/22	Email from Janice Shearer (HO Association). Email to Diane Zabowski. Another email to Diane. Email from Diane. Two more sets of emails from/to Diane.	0.25
03/14/22	Call from/with Diane Zabowski. Call to Matt Fisher. Email to Diane. Email from Diane. Email to Diane. Email from Matt Fisher.	0.25
03/16/22	Call from/with Diane Zabowski after the Zoom Conference with Judge Weilheimer. Emails from/to Deb Klock. Email from Matt Fisher. Email to Deb Klock. Email to Ron Fenstermacher re: Deb's involces. Email from Ron.	0.75
03/18/22	Call from Jill Herring. Call to Jill. Call to Matt Fisher. Email to Ron Fenstermacher re: Dave Jaskowiak's legal fees.	0.25
03/24/22	Call with MM. Email from Diane Zabowski. Email to/from Ron Fenstermacher.	0.25
03/29/22	Email from Jill Herring. Email to Jill. Email to Joe at MM. Call with Jen at 360 Care. Call to Dr. Weitzen's office. Email to Dr. Weitzen's office. Emails from/to Deb Klock.	0.75
03/30/22	Call from Kim at Deb Klock's office. Emails from/to Kim. Another set of emails from/to Kim. Call with Kim. Email from Kim.	0.50
03/31/22	Call to Foot & Ankle Group. Email to them. Email to Dr. Weitzen's office. Call with Deb Klock. Went online and paid sewer bill.	0.75
04/01/22	Call with Dave Jaskowiak. Call to MM.	0.25
04/06/22	Emails from/to Jill Herring. Call to MM. Emails from/to Jill.	0.25
04/07/22	Call with Jill Herring. Call with Deb Klock. Emails from/to Deb Klock.	0.25
04/08/22	Call from Pam Blumer. Email to Diane Zabowski.	0.50
04/12/22	Three emails from Vic Meitner. Two emails from Diane Zabowski. Call from Diane. Call back to Diane re: multiple issues. Call from MM. Email to Ron Fenstermacher. Émail from Diane.	0.50
04/13/22	Drove to visit Jane at MM. Also met with Kenyata Peterson at MM. Email to Deb Klock after visit with Jane.	2.25

	Jane Herring Work Log 1-18-22 through 6-9-22	
04/14/2:	VM from Jill Herring. Email from Vic Meitner. Call with Diane Zabowski	1.25
	Email from Diane. Call to MM. Second call with Diane. Fmail from Vic	2.23
	Meitner. Email from Dave Jaskowiak. Email from Brittany Camp. Email	
04/18/22	to Mark Breon.	
- 7 20, 22	Email from Jill Herring re: a 1099. Reviewed my records to determine if it was a duplicate 1099. Emails to/from Jill.	0.25
04/19/22	Call with Diane Zabowski. Call with Jill Herring. Call from Buxmont Eye.	
,	Went online to Buxmont Eye to make payment on their portal.	0.50
	by the make payment on their portai.	
04/26/22	Email from Karen Copestick. Call to Karen. Call from Judge Weilheimer.	0.50
	Call from Jill Herring. Email from Diane Zabowski. Email to Diane.	0.50
0.000	•	
04/27/22	Email from Jill Herring. Call to Diane Zabowski. Call from Deb Klock.	0.25
04/28/22	Email from Matt Fisher, Email to Matt. Toronto.	
,,	Email from Matt Fisher. Email to Matt. Email from Matt. Email to all laywers re: visitation on Mother's Day. Call to MM to alert them to	0.50
	Mother's Day visitation schedule. Email to MM re: Mother's Day	
	visitation schedule. Call with nurses' station at MM.	
	Station at 19194.	
04/29/22	Call from Diane Zabowski. Email from Diane. Call from MM. Email to	1.50
	MM. Reviewed Vic Meltner's Supplemental Petition and made notes in	1.50
	response to it. Started to prepare for 5/11/22 Hearing.	
04/30/22	Parametti, Br. 14	
04/30/22	Long email to Diane with response to Vic Meitner's Supplemental	0.25
05/02/22	Petition. Email from Jill Herring. Email to Jill.	
, ,	Emails from/to Ron Fenstermacher. Continued preparing for 5/11/22 Hearing. Call with Diane Zabowski.	1.25
05/03/22	Email from Vic Meitner. Emails from/to Diane Zabowski. Call from MM	
	re: flu and no visitation. Call with Diane. Email to All re: flu and no	3.25
	visitation. Continued preparing for 5/11/22 Hearing. Email from Vic	
	Meitner. Email to All. Two emails from Deb Klock.	
00 10 4 10 4		
05/04/22	Call from Diane Zabowski. Emails from/to Vic Meitner. Email from Diane.	2.00
	Two more emails from Diane. Email from Karen Copestick. Second call	
	with Diane. Reviewed Diane's latest Answer to Emergency Motion.	
	Signed two Verifications and emailed to Diane. Continued preparation for 5/11/22 Hearing.	
05/05/22	Continued preparation for 5/11/22 Hearing. Multiple emails to/from	
, , –	Diane Zabowski. Scanned and emailed 37 pages to Diane. Signed	1.50
	Verifications. Scanned and emailed to Diane. Signed	
05/06/22	Emails with Diane Zabowski. Emails to/from Dave Jaskowiak. Calculated	4.35
	housing expenses and emailed to Dave at his request. Call from Jill	1.25
	Herring. Email from Jill. Call to MM. Email to All with update on MM,	
	which is still under quarantine.	
05/09/22	Emails with Diane Zabowski. Continued preparing for 5/11/22 Hearing.	3.75
	Lengthy call with Diane. Call with Dave Jaskowiak.	****

05/10/22	Jane Herring Work Log 1-18-22 through 6-9-22 Email from Diane Zabowski. Email to Diane with copies of numerous emails from Arthur Herring. Call to MM nurses' station. Call from MM. Went through large pile of mall. Filed, reviewed, and paid three bills. Continued preparing for Hearing on 5/11/22. Call with Diane Zabowski.	4,50
05/11/22	Drove to and attended Hearing before Judge Weilheimer. Call to Raymond James.	7.00
05/12/22	Email from Raymond James. Call with Pam Blumer. Email to Deb Klock. Call from MM. Email to All re: quarantine ending date.	1.25
05/17/22	Started final Guardian Reports. Call with Matt Fisher at Raymond James.	0.75
05/18/22	Emails with Matt Fisher. Call with Karen at Deb Klock's office. Email to Ron Fenstermacher.	0.25
05/23/22	Call from Pam Blumer. Email to Pam with background info. Emails from/to Matt Fisher.	0.50
05/24/22	Email from Matt Fisher with two Excel spreadsheets and one PDF with financial summary of Jane's account. Continued working on Final Guardian Report.	1.50
05/26/22	Compiled medical info and emailed to Pam Blumer. Two calls with Montco OC. Emails with Sharon Fields. Continued working on Final Guardian Report.	1.75
06/03/22	Filed Final Guardian Reports on GTS System. Call from/with Dr. Ledakis. Call to Diane Zabowski. Call to Dr. Weitzen re: bill; left VM. Email to Ron Fenstermacher.	0.75
6/7/22 & 6/8/22	Call from Buxmont Accounting. Email to Buxmont. Call from Dr. Weitzen's office (yesterday) re: bill. Call with Dr. Ledakis. Email from/to Janice S at HOA.	1.50
06/09/22	Call to Ron Fenstermacher to see if he had any questions for me; left VM. Call to Pam Blumer to see if she had any questions for me; left VM. Call from Pam re: multiple issues.	0.50
	Total	70.50
	70.50 hours @ \$125 per hour	\$8,812.50
	Parking for Hearing 5/11/22	8.00
	GTS Filing Fee 6/3/22	42.75
	Balance Due	\$8,863.25